








40 eng

with consequent costs. 
• Install the device and its accessories with care. 
• Make sure that any device or relative accessory is installed in a 

vehicle in a safe way! Avoid placing the device or its accessories 
in the range of airbag expansion: this could cause severe damage 
if the airbag is used� 

• Let only qualified personnel make maintenance on the device. 
If not, and if the device gets damaged, the warranty will be 
invalidated� 

Managing SIM and memory cards 
• Do not remove the card while the device is transferring data or is 

accessing information, this could lead to data loss and/or damage 
the device� 

• Protect the cards from knocks, static electricity and electrical noise 
coming from other devices. Remove eventual dirt from the card 
with a soft cloth. 

• Do not touch the golden contacts and terminals with bare fingers 
or metallic objects. 

• Make sure you have access to the emergency services. It is possible 
that emergency calls are not possible from your device in certain 
areas or in some circumstances� Before going to remote or less 
developed areas, make sure you have alternative ways to contact 
emergency personnel and services. 

Data contained in the phone: Make sure you backup your important 
data� 
• NGM is not responsible for data loss. 
• Do not distribute copyrighted material. 
If you have recorded copyrighted material, do not distribute it to others 
without authorization of the owner of contents. That could violate 
copyright and privacy laws. NGM is not responsible of eventual legal 
disputes due to illegal use of protected material on behalf of the user� 
Correct disposal of the product 
Electrical and electronic waste. Applicable in the European Union and 
other European countries with separated collection. 

The brand applied on the product, on the accessories 
or on the documentation indicates that the product and 
relative electronic accessories (such as chargers, 
earpieces and USB cable) must not be disposed of 
together with other domestic waste at their end of life. 
In order to avoid environmental damage or damage to 
health caused by inappropriate disposal of waste, the 
user is advised to separate the product and all 

accessories from other types of waste and to recycle them in a 
responsible way in order to make responsible reutilization of the natural 
resources possible� 
Private users are asked to contact the distributor from which the 
product was bought or the local office for separated waste collection 
and material recycling. Business users are asked to contact the 
distributor from which the product was bought and verify terms and 
conditions of the contract. This product and accessories mustn’t be 
disposed of together with other commercial waste. 
Correct disposal of the product batteries 
The customer hast the right to the disposal of the purchased product 
when buying a new product in a one-to-one proportion. Applicable 
in the European Union and other European countries with separated 
disposal of batteries. 
The brand applied on the battery or on the documentation/packaging 
indicate that end-of-life batteries mustn’t be disposed of with other 
domestic waste. 

Where represented, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or Pb 
indicate that the batteries contain mercury, cadmium 
or lead in higher quantities than the UE 2006/66 
reference guideline. If batteries aren’t disposed of 
correctly, these supstances can cause damage to 
human, animal or environmental health� The disposal 
must be done according to the actual law requirements; 

otherwise there are sanctions for the unlawful disposal of this waste. 
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Disclaim: contents and services 
Parts of the contents and some services that are accessible through 
this device are third-party property and are protected by copyright, 
patent, trademark and/or laws on intellectual property. These contents 
and services are offered uniquely for personal and not commercial use. 
You cannot use any content or service in a way that hasn’t been 
authorized by the owner of the contents or the service manager. 
Without limiting the previous, except in case that the owner of contents 
or service manager allows it, you cannot modify, copy, republish, 
upload, transcribe, transmit, translate, sell or create derived objects 
and you cannot exploit, distribute by any way or means any content 
or service visualized through this device. 
“The contents and services provided from third parties are offered 
“AS THEY ARE”. NGM does not warrant contents and services thus 
provided, explicitly or implicitly, for any purpose. NGM expressly 
disclaims any implied warranties, including but not limited to, 
warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. 
NGM does not guarantee the accuracy, validity, timeliness, legality, or 
completeness of any content or service made available through this 
device. Under no circumstances, including negligence, shall NGM be 
liable, whether in contract or tort, for any direct, indirect, incidental, 
special or consequential damages, attorney fees, expenses, or any 
other damages arising out of, or in connection with, any information 
contained in, or as a result of the use of any content or service by you 
or any third party, even if advised of the possibility of such damages.”
Third party services may be terminated or interrupted at any time, and 
NGM makes no representation or warranty that any content or service 
will remain available for any period of time. Content and services are 
transmitted by third parties by means of networks and transmission 
facilities over which NGM has no control. Without limiting the generality 
of this disclaimer, NGM expressly disclaims any responsibility or liability 
for any interruption or suspension of any content or service made 
available through this device� 

NGM is neither responsible nor liable for customer service related to 
the content and services. Any question or request for service relating 
to the content or services should be made directly to the respective 
content and service providers. NGM doesn’t accept and declines any 
responsibility from violation of copyright or violation of moral rights 
deriving from album covers/albums/musical pieces downloaded by 
the User onto the NGM music player. Users have to make sure they 
can download and modify album covers within terms of license of the 
provider. NGM adopts a continuous development policy and reserves 
the right to make changes and improvements to any product without 
previous notice. In no case NGM can be held responsible for data or 
profit loss or any other damage. 
Privacy warnings 
On the rights of persons interested in making video/image and/or 
sound recordings: The NGM equipment that you have purchased could 
contain technologic devices that enable the recording of photos and/or 
videos and to download, communicate and/or diffuse images, sounds 
and voice also in real time and to record phone calls. Images, videos, 
sounds, the voice and names are personal data – sometimes sensible 
ones – and can be copyrighted or be object of third party intellectual 
property. Moreover, recording a phone call without the authorization 
of the communicant can violate laws of the current regulations of the 
interested country. 
Consequently, the User of the device should: 
• Respect the Code on personal data protection. 
• Follow the obligations in terms of data security. 
• Respect the right of image and portrait and all regulations on 

author’s rights and intellectual and industrial property. 
• Make sure that if he actively records a telephone conversation, 

the communicant agrees with it and that the recording does not 
violate current laws. 

• NGM is not responsible of the illegitimate use of its devices on 
behalf of their Users�
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FRANCE 
Cher Client, 

Lors de la première connexion de données ou lors de l’activation de 
certaines applications que détient NGM, le smart phone établit une 
connexion avec le serveur de NGM pour effectuer une vérification du 
logiciel. A cette occasion, le téléphone envoie le code IMEI et pourrait 
communiquer le code IMSI d’une des SIM. Ces informations ne vous 
permettent pas d’identifier directement l’utilisateur du téléphone, mais 
à chaque fois , il sera prêté une attention particulière à la protection de 
la confidentialité selon les termes de la loi: les données collectées seront 
traitées par NGM manuellement et avec moyens informatiques pour 
effectuer au mieux le service. Pour plus d’informations sur l’informative 
au sens de D.Lgs.196/2003 sur la protection des données personnelles, 
veuillez visitez la page du site NGM www.ngm.eu/infoprivacy. 

Déclaration de conformité (R&TTE) 
NGM Italia 
Déclare sous notre responsabilité exclusive que le produit portable 
2G/3G/4G/BT/WIFI/GPS: NGM You Color E505 Plus auquel se réfère 
ce document, est conforme aux normes suivantes et /ou aux autres 
documents normatifs: 

EMC: 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09)EN 301 489-3 V1.6.1 (2013-08)EN 
301 489-7 V1.3.1 (2005-11)EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1(2012-09)EN 301 
489-24 V1.5.1 (2010-10)
Sécurité: 
E N  6 0 9 5 0 - 1 : 2 0 0 6 + A 1 1 : 2 0 0 9 + A 1 : 2 0 1 0 + A 1 2 : 2 0 1 1 
EN 50332-2:2013 

Santé: 
EN 50360:2001+A1 2012;EN 50566:2013  EN 62209-1:2006; EN 
62209-2:2010  EN 62479:2010
Radio: 
2G:EN 301 511 V9.0.2 (2003-03)    3G:EN 301 908-1 V6.2.1 
(2013-04)  EN 301 908-2 V6.2.1 (2013-10) 4G:EN301908-
13V6.2.1(2013-10)BT/WIFI:  EN 300 328 V1.8.1 (2012-06) GPS:EN 
300 440-1 V1.6.1 (2010-08) ; EN 300 440-2 V1.4.1 (2010-08)

Nous déclarons que ce document atteste que toutes les séries de tests 
radio essentiels ont été exécutés et que le produit ci-dessus mentionné 
est conforme à toutes les conditions essentielles de la Directive 1999/5/
EC. La procédure de déclaration de conformité à laquelle nous faisons 
référence dans l’article 10 et détaillé à l’alea (iv) de la directive 1999/5/
EC et exécuter avec la collaboration des autorités suivantes indiquées: 

Phoenix Testlab GmbH  
Köningswinkel, 10 
32825 Blomberg,  
Germany 0700

Documentation technique conservée par NGM Italia S.r.l. disponible 
sur demande. (Représentant en UE) 
NGM Italia S.r.l. 
Via L. Da Vinci, 7 – Ponticelli - 56020 Santa Maria a Monte (PI) 

 

Stefano Nesi (CEO) 
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S.A.R. (Specific Absorption Rate) 
Information sur la certification SAR (spécifique absorption rate) taux 
spécifique d’absorption. 
Les téléphones portables sont des receveurs et émetteurs radio qui 
sont projetés pour ne pas dépasser les limites de l’exposition aux 
ondes radio recommandées par les lignes de guide internationales. Ces 
lignes de guide ont été développées par les organisations scientifiques 
internationales indépendantes ICNIRP et IEEE qui incluent des marges 
de sécurité pour assurer protection à la personne, indépendamment 
de leur âge et santé. Le dispositif est conforme aux normes standards 
de l’UE qui limitent l’exposition des personnes aux radio fréquences 
émises des dispositifs de télécommunication et radio. Ces standards 
empêchent la vente de dispositifs mobiles qui dépassent un niveau de 
taux spécifique d’absorption (nommé aussi SAR). Équivalente à 2 watt 
par kilogramme de tissu corporel. Pendant le test, le niveau SAR plu 
èlevé enregistré a été égal à: 
 0.570  W/Kg pour le corps9 
 0.411  W/Kg pour la tête10 
Durant l’utilisation normale, le niveau SAR effectif pourrait résulter plus 
inférieur, puisque le dispositif a été projeté pour émettre uniquement 
l’énergie à radio fréquences nécessaire qui servent à transmettre le 
signal à la station base la plus proche, à travers la gestion automatique 
de la transmission aux niveaux de puissance inférieure, là où il est 
possible, le dispositif réduit l‘exposition compressive à l‘énergie à 
radio fréquence des sujets. La déclaration de conformité présente 
sur le coupon en question, démontre la conformité de ce dispositif 

9 Les contrôles ont été effectués en conformité aux directives internationales sur les 
contrôles�

10 Pour l’utilisation près du corps, ce modèle de téléphone a été contrôlé et est résulté 
conforme aux directives pour l’exposition aux ondes électromagnétiques en utilisant 
des accessoires fournis ou approuvés par NGM et projetés pour ce produit, ou utilisant 
accessoires non contenants parties métalliques et qui positionnent l ‘unité portable à 
un minimum de 1,5 cm du corps�

à la directive R&TTE (European radio & terminal télécommunication 
équipement). 
NOTICE: L’OMS (l’organisation mondiale de la santé, ou WHO - 
World Health Organisation) confirme que les actuelles informations 
scientifiques n’indiquent pas la nécessité de précautions particulières 
pour l’utilisation des téléphones portables. Toutefois, pour tous les 
utilisateurs non adéquatement réconfortés par ces informations, NGM 
conseille de limiter la propre exposition ou celle de leur enfant, par 
exemple en réduisant la durée des appels, ou utilisant écouteurs ou 
dispositifs “Haut-Parleur” pour tenir le téléphone portable loin du corps 
et de la tête. Pour ultérieure informations sur cet argument, NGM 
invite à consulter le document de L’OMS (promémoire n.193, champs 
électromagnétique et santé publique, les téléphones portables et leur 
station radio base) disponible à l’adresse suivante. 
http://www.who.int/peh-f/project/mapnatreps/FRANCE_report_2010.
pdf 

NGM conseille d’utiliser avec 
modération tout dispositif mobile 
de toute marque et modèle et 
éventuellement, le tenir à une distance 
minimum du corps de 1,5 cm ou utiliser 
écouteur ou dispositif haut-parleur.

Precautions de sécurité – Dispositif NGM 
Avant d’utiliser le dispositif, pour éviter des dommages à soi-même et 
aux autres ou de compromettre le bon fonctionnement du dispositif 
NGM, lire les informations suivantes et conserver ce matériel informatif 
pour les références futures� 
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Avis: prévenir des secousses électriques, incendies et explosions 
• Ne pas utiliser câble d’alimentation ou prises électriques 

endommagées� 
• Ne pas toucher le câble d’alimentation avec les mains mouillées et 

ne pas débrancher le chargeur tirant sur le câble. 
• Ne pas plier ou endommager le câble d’alimentation. 
• Eviter si possible d’utiliser le dispositif pendant le chargement et 

ne pas toucher le dispositif avec les mains humides ou mouillées. 
• Ne pas provoquer court-circuit vers le chargeur ou la batterie. 
• Ne pas faire tomber ou soumettre aux chocs le chargeur ou la 

batterie. 
• Ne pas charger la batterie avec un chargeur pas approuvé par le 

producteur� 
• Ne pas utiliser le dispositif pendant un orage. Ie dispositif pourrait 

ne pas fonctionner correctement et le risque de foudre est majeure. 
Ne pas manipuler une batterie aux ions de lithium (Li-Ion) endommagée 
ou qui présente des pertes� Contacter un centre d’assistance autorisé 
pour éliminer de façon sure et écologique la batterie aux ions de lithium. 
Traitement et soin des batteries et chargeurs 
• Utiliser batterie et chargeur uniquement approuvés par NGM et 

projetés exprès pour le dispositif. La batterie et le chargeur ne 
sont pas compatibles peuvent provoquer des lésions ou sérieux 
dommages au dispositif. 

• Ne jamais éliminer les batteries ou les dispositifs les jetant dans 
le feu! Suivre toutes les normatives locales pour l’élimination des 
batteries et des dispositifs. 

• Ne jamais positionner la batterie ou le dispositif sur ou à l’intérieur 
de dispositifs de réchauffement comme microonde, fours ou 
radiateurs. Les batteries surchauffées peuvent exploser!

• Ne jamais écraser ou perforer la batterie. Eviter d’exposer la 
batterie aux pressions externes élevées, qui puissent comporter 
un court-circuit interne ou surchauffement. 

Protéger le dispositif, les batteries et les chargeurs des éventuels 
dommages 
• Ne pas exposer le dispositif et la batterie à température trop froide 

ou chaude. Les températures extrêmes en effet peuvent causer la 
déformation des composants du dispositif et réduire la capacité de 
chargement et la durée du dispositif et des batteries. 

• Ne pas mettre en contact les batteries avec des objets métalliques, 
car il pourrait se créer une connexion entre les terminales +/- et 
provoquer des dommages temporaires ou permanents aux 
batteries. 

• Ne jamais utiliser un chargeur ou une batterie endommagés. 
Attention: respecter toutes les précautions et les règlements de 
sécurité durant l’utilisation du dispositif dans les zones liées. Eteindre 
le dispositif où il est interdit. 
S’abstenir toujours à toutes les normes qui posent des limites 
d’utilisation des dispositifs mobiles en zone spécifiées. 
Ne pas utiliser le dispositif proche d’autres dispositifs électroniques. 
La plupart des dispositifs électroniques utilisent des signaux à 
radiofréquences. Le dispositif pourrait se mêler avec d’autres dispositifs 
électroniques 
Ne pas utiliser le dispositif près d’un pacemaker ! Eviter d’utiliser 
le dispositif à une distance inférieure à 15 cm d’un pacemaker, cela 
pourrait empêcher le bon fonctionnement du pacemaker. Si vous devez 
tout de même utiliser le dispositif, maintenir au moins une distance 
de 15 cm du pacemaker. Pour minimiser combien cela soit possible 
l’interférence avec le pacemaker, utiliser le dispositif sur le côté opposé 
du corps par rapport au pacemaker. 
Ne pas utiliser le dispositif dans les hôpitaux ou près d’un dispositif 
médical qui puisse subir interférence avec les radiofréquences� 
Si vous utilisez un quelconque dispositif médical, contacter le 
producteur du dispositif médical pour s’assurer du bon fonctionnement 
de ce même en présence de radiofréquences. En présence d’une 
prothèse acoustique, contacter le producteur de la prothèse pour 
les informations relatives aux radiofréquences utilisées. Certaines 
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prothèses acoustiques pourraient créer des problèmes avec les 
radiofréquences du dispositif. Contacter le producteur pour s’assurer 
de la sécurité de la prothèse acoustique en présence de téléphones 
portables� 
En environnement à risque : Eteindre le dispositif en environnement 
potentiellement explosifs et éventuellement enlever la batterie. 
• Respecter toujours les normes, instructions et indications en 

environnement potentiellement explosifs. 
• Ne pas utiliser le dispositif près des stations services ou en 

proximité de carburant ou produits chimiques, et dans les zones 
à risque d’explosion. 

• Ne pas laisser et/ou transporter liquides inflammables, gaz ou 
explosif dans le même compartiment où se trouve le dispositif, 
les parties ou les accessoires relatifs. 

Eteindre le dispositif avant de s’embarquer en avion.   
L’utilisation du dispositif en avion est illégal. Le dispositif pourrait créer 
interférences avec les systèmes de navigation électronique de l’avion.   
Les dispositifs électroniques dans les véhicules à moteur pourraient ne 
pas fonctionner correctement à cause des radiofréquences utilisées 
par votre dispositif. 
A bord d’une voiture 
Les dispositifs installés en voiture pourraient ne pas fonctionner 
correctement à cause des radiofréquences émises par votre dispositif. 
Pour plus d’informations, contacter le producteur de tels dispositifs. 
S’abstenir à toutes les précautions et les normes de sécurité relatives 
à l’utilisation du dispositif mobile durant la conduite d’un véhicule. 
Lorsque vous conduisez, la conduite en sécurité est l’activité prioritaire. 
N’utilisez jamais le dispositif pendant la conduite! Ceci est strictement 
interdit par la loi� 
Pour votre sécurité et celle des autres, il est prié de se fier à bon sens et 
de tenir compte des conseils suivants à bord d’une voiture: 
• Utiliser un dispositif haut-parleur ou un écouteur à fil mais jamais 

dans chaque oreille� 
• Apprendre à utiliser les fonctions rapides du dispositif, comme 

appel rapide et la resélection� Celles-ci en effet augmentent 
à réduire le temps nécessaire pour effectuer les appels sur le 
dispositif. 

• Positionner le dispositif à une distance rejoignable, pour pouvoir 
accéder au dispositif sans quitter les yeux sur la route. Si vous 
recevez un appel dans un moment un peu inopportun, le répondeur 
peut répondre� 

• Communiquer à la personne avec laquelle vous êtes en train de 
parler que vous êtes en train de conduire. 

• Terminer les appels en présence de trafic intense ou avec des 
conditions atmosphériques dangereuses, pluie, grésil, neige, gel 
et trafic intense demandent une conduite très attentive. 

• Ne pas prendre des notes ou chercher des numéros de téléphone. 
Si vous notez une liste de choses à faire ou vous feuilletez la 
rubrique des adresses, l’attention sera éloignée de la responsabilité 
primaire de la conduite en sécurité� 

• Si vous devez communiquer avec quelqu’un, garez d’abord la 
voiture de façon sure et appropriée, donc à véhicule arrêté utiliser 
le dispositif. 

• Ne pas s’occuper en conversations stressantes ou émotives qui 
pourraient vous distraire de la conduite. Utiliser le dispositif pour 
demander de l’aide en situation graves si cela est nécessaire. 
Composer le numéro d’urgence locale en cas d’incendie ou 
urgence médicale� 

• Utiliser le dispositif pour aider les autres en situation d’urgence. 
Si vous assistez à un accident de voiture, à une délinquance en 
cours ou à une urgence sérieuse pour laquelle la santé et les vies 
des personnes sont en danger, se mettre en sureté et appeler le 
numéro d’urgence locale ou nationale. Si vous voyez un véhicule en 
panne sans problèmes sérieux, un signal routier cassé, un accident 
pas grave dont personne ne semble bléssé ou si vous remarquez la 
présence d’un véhicule volé, appeler les secours routiers ou autre 
numéro spécial, même si non d’urgence. 
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Soin et utilisation adequat du dispositif 
Maintenir le dispositif sec. L’humidité et tous les types de liquides 
pourraient endommager les parties du dispositif ou des circuits 
électroniques� 
• Si le téléphone est mouillé, ne pas l’allumer et enlever la batterie. 

Essuyer le dispositif avec un chiffon mou et le porter à un centre 
d’assistance� 

• Les liquides changent la couleur de l’étiquette indicateur poste 
à l’intérieur du dispositif, qui indique un dommage provoqué 
par l’eau. Eventuels dommages provoqués par l’eau à votre 
dispositif peuvent ne plus rendre valable votre garantie auprès 
du producteur� 

• Ne pas utiliser ni conserver le dispositif en zone poussiéreuse ou 
sale car la poussière peut déterminer le mal fonctionnement du 
dispositif. 

• Ne pas conserver le dispositif en zone trop chaude ou froide. 
Utiliser le dispositif de 0 °C et 40 °C. 

• Le dispositif peut exploser si laissé à l’intérieur d’un véhicule 
fermé, ou dans d’autres endroits fermés où la température peut 
atteindre les 80 °C. 

• Ne pas exposer le dispositif à la lumière solaire directe pendant 
de longues périodes (par exemple sur le tableau de bord d’une 
voiture). 

• Ne pas conserver le dispositif près de forts champs magnétiques; le 
dispositif pourrait ne pas fonctionner correctement ou la batterie 
pourrait se décharger. Les cartes avec bandes magnétiques, y 
comprises carte de crédit, cartes téléphoniques, livrets d’épargne 
ou carte d’embarquement, peuvent être endommagés par les 
champs magnétiques. 

• Ne pas conserver le dispositif près des radiateurs, fours à 
microonde, dispositif de cuisson chaude ou récipient à haute 
pression. La batterie pourrait s’endommager. Le dispositif pourrait 
se surchauffer et causer un incendie. 

• Ne faites pas tomber le dispositif ou le heurter, l’écran du dispositif 

pourrait s’endommager� 
• Si plié ou déformé, le dispositif pourrait être endommagé ou les 

composants internes pourraient ne pas fonctionner correctement. 
• Si intégré dans le dispositif, ne pas utiliser le flash ou la torche près 

des yeux des personnes ou animaux. Utilisant des lumières fortes 
près des yeux vous risquez de causer une perte temporaire de la 
vue ou d’endommager les yeux. 

Nettoyage du téléphone 
• Nettoyer le téléphone et/ou le chargeur avec un chiffon. Ne pas 

utiliser agents chimiques ou détergents. 
• Nettoyer les terminales de la batterie avec un coton de tige ou 

un chiffon. 
• Ne pas utiliser d’agent chimiques ou détergents. 
Préserver la durée maximum de la batterie et chargeur: 
• Eviter de garder en charge les batteries pour plus d’une semaine, 

car la surcharge peut en réduire la durée 
• Conserver la batterie à température ambiante, de 0 °C à maximum 

40 °C 
• Avec le temps les batteries utilisées se déchargent et doivent 

être rechargées avant l’utilisation; quand le chargeur n’est pas en 
utilisation, débrancher le de la source d’alimentation. 

• Utiliser les batteries uniquement pour l’objectif prévu. 
• Utiliser uniquement les batteries, chargeurs, accessoires et 

fournitures approuvés par NGM. L’utilisation de batteries ou 
chargeurs génériques pourraient diminuer la durée du dispositif 
et en causer le mal fonctionnement. 

• NGM n’est pas responsable de la sécurité de l’utilisateur pendant 
l’utilisation des accessoires ou produit non approuvés par NGM. 

• Ne pas mordre ou avaler le dispositif ou la batterie. Cela pourrait 
déterminer l’endommagement du dispositif ou causer explosions 
et lésions aux personnes� 
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Précautions générales 
• Contrôler toujours les enfants au cas où ils utiliseraient le dispositif. 

Limiter l’utilisation du téléphone par les enfants. 
• Tenir le dispositif en position directe comme un téléphone 

traditionnel et parler près du micro. 
• Eviter de gêner l’antenne interne du dispositif. Toucher l’antenne 

peut réduire la qualité de l’appel ou déterminer le transfert par le 
dispositif de plusieurs fréquences nécessaires. 

• Tenir en main le dispositif de façon relaxée, appuyer les touches 
légèrement et utiliser le plus possible les fonctions spéciales qui 
réduisent le numéro de touches à appuyer (comme le mode 
d’écriture simplifié)et faire des pauses fréquentes. 

• Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si l’écran est penché ou cassé. Le 
verre ou acrylique cassé pourrait causer lésions aux mains et au 
visage. Porter le dispositif à un centre d’assistance NGM pour le 
faire réparer� 

Prêter attention lorsque vous utilisez le dispositif quand vous marchez 
ou bougez. Faites toujours attention à l’environnement qui vous entoure 
pour éviter lésions à vous-même et aux autres. 
• Ne pas transporter le dispositif dans les poches postérieures ou 

autour de la taille. Vous pouvez vous faire mal ou endommager 
le dispositif s’il tombe. 

• Ne pas démonter, modifier ou réparer le dispositif. Tout 
changement ou modification au téléphone peut annuler la 
garantie du produit. Pour l’assistance, se rendre dans un centre 
d’assistance NGM. 

• Ne pas démonter ou perforer la batterie car celle-ci pourrait 
exploser ou s’incendier� 

• Ne pas vernir ou coller adhésives sur le dispositif. Le vernis et les 
adhésives pourraient bloquer les parties démontables et empêcher 
un fonctionnement correcte. 

• En cas d’allergie au vernis ou parties métalliques du produit, 
pourraient se manifester des démangeaisons, eczéma ou 
gonflement de la peau. Dans ce cas, interrompre l’utilisation du 

produit et consulter votre docteur� 
Ne pas utiliser le dispositif pour objectifs différents de celui prévu 
• L’exposition excessive aux bruits forts peut déterminer des 

dommages à l’ouïe. 
• L’exposition aux bruits forts durant la conduite peut déranger 

l’attention et causer accidents. 
• Abaisser toujours le volume avant de brancher les écouteurs et 

utiliser uniquement le niveau de volume minimum nécessaire pour 
entendre une conversation ou la musique. 

Normes générales de bon comportement 
• Eviter de déranger les autres quand vous utilisez le dispositif en 

publique� 
• Ne pas autoriser les enfants à utiliser le dispositif sans surveillance. 

Le dispositif n’est pas un jouet, les enfants pourraient se faire mal 
à eux même et aux autres, endommager le dispositif ou effectuer 
involontairement des appels payants. 

• Installer avec attention les dispositifs et accessoires. 
• S’assurer que tout dispositif ou accessoire installé dans un véhicule 

soit fixé de façon sure. 
• Eviter de poser le dispositif et les accessoires près d’airbag ou dans 

les relatives zones d’expansion: cela pourrait provoquer de graves 
lésions lorsque l’airbag se gonfle rapidement. 

• Faire exécuter opérations d’entretien uniquement au personnel 
qualifié. Car dans le cas contraire cela pourrait entrainer des 
conséquences qui annuleront la garantie du dispositif. 

Manipuler les cartes SIM et les cartes mémoire 
• Ne pas enlever une carte pendant que le dispositif est en train de 

transférer des données ou d’effectuer l’accès aux informations, cela 
pourrait comporter la perte des données et/ou des dommages à 
la carte ou au dispositif. 

• Protéger les cartes des chocs importants, électricité statique ou 
bruit électrique provenant des autres dispositifs. 

• Ne pas toucher les contacts dorés et les terminales avec les doigts 
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ou avec des objets métalliques. 
• Enlever l’éventuelle saleté de la carte avec un chiffon. 
• S’assurer l’accès aux services d’urgence. Il est possible que les 

appels d’urgence à partir de votre dispositif ne soient pas possibles 
dans aucune zone ou aucune circonstance. Avant de vous rendre 
en zone distante ou moins développée, prévoyez les méthodes 
relatives pour contacter le personnel des services d’urgence. 

Données contenues dans le téléphone: S’assurer de faire une copie 
des données importantes 
• NGM n’est pas responsable pour la perte des données. 
• Ne pas distribuer matériel protégé par les lois sur le copyright. 
Si vous avez enregistré du matériel protégé par les lois sur le copyright, 
ne pas le distribuer aux autres sans l’autorisation des propriétaires 
des contenus. Cela pourrait constituer une violation des lois sur le 
copyright et la confidentialité. NGM n’est pas responsable d’éventuelles 
controverses légales dues à l’utilisation illégale du matériel protégé par 
copyright de la part de l’utilisateur. 
Élimination correcte du produit 
Déchets électriques et électroniques. Applicable dans l’UE et autres Pays 
européens avec un système de récolte différentielle. 

La marque déposée sur le produit, accessoires et 
documentation Indique que le produit et les relatifs 
accessoires électroniques (chargeur, casque et câble 
USB) ne doivent pas être jetés avec les Autres déchets 
domestiques inutilisés� Pour éviter éventuels 
Dommages à l’environnement ou à la santé causés par 
le traitement inopportun des déchets, nous invitons à 
séparer le produit et les sous-dits accessoires d’autres 

types de déchets et de les recycler de manière responsable pour 
favoriser la réutilisation soutenable des ressources matérielles. 
Les utilisateurs domestiques sont invités à contacter le revendeur 
auprès duquel le produit a été acheté ou le bureau local pour toutes les 
informations relatives aux récoltes différentielles et au recyclage pour 
ce type de matériel. Les utilisateurs professionnels doivent contacter 

le propre fournisseur et vérifier les termes et les conditions du contrat 
d’achat. Ce produit et relatives accessoires électroniques ne doivent 
pas être jetés avec d’autres déchets commerciales. 
Élimination correcte des batteries du produit 
Le client a le droit d’obtenir l’élimination du produit acheté à l’acte 
de l’achat d’un nouveau produit en proportion de l’un contre l’autre. 
Applicable dans les pays de l’UE Et autres pays européens avec système 
de traitement différentiel des batteries. 

Le marque déposé sur la batterie, la documentation ou 
emballage indique que les batteries de ce produit ne 
doivent pas être jetés avec autres déchets domestiques 
au terme d’utilisation. Ou représentés les Symboles 
chimiques Hg, Cd ou Pb indiquent que la batterie 
contient mercure, cadmium ou plomb en quantité 
supérieure des niveaux de référence de la directive UE 

2006/66. Si les batteries ne sont pas jetées correctement, ces 
substances peuvent causer des dommages à la santé humaine, animale 
ou de l’environnement. L’élimination doit avenir en accord avec la 
norme en vigueur pour l’élimination des déchets, en conséquences de 
sanctions prévues en cas d’élimination abusive. 
Exemption de responsabilité contenus et services: Une partie des 
contenus et certains services accessibles grâce à ce dispositif sont 
des propriétés de tierce personne et sont protégés par copyright, 
breveté marque commerciale et/ou loi sur la propriété intellectuelle� 
Tels contenus et services sont fournis seulement pour utilisation non 
commerciale. Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser aucun contenu ou service en 
mode qui ne soit pas autorisé par le propriétaire des contenus ou gérant 
du service. Sans limiter ce qui précède, à moins que cela ne soit autorisé 
par le propriétaire des contenus ou gérant de service. Vous ne pouvez 
pas modifier, copier, republier, charger, transcrire, transmettre, vendre, 
créer œuvre dérivée, profiter ou détruire en aucune façon Ou moyen, 
aucun contenu ou service visualisé grâce à ce dispositif. 
“Les contenus et services fournis de tierce personne sont offerts 
“TELS QU’ILS SONT”. NGM ne garantit pas les contenus ou les services 



49fra

ainsi fournis, explicitement ou implicitement, pour aucun but. NGM 
refuse explicitement quelconques garanties, comprises, mais aussi, 
les garanties de commercialité ou d’aptitude pour un but spécifié. 
NGM ne garantit pas le soin, la validité, la divulgation, la légalité ou 
le caractère exhaustif du contenu ou service disponible grâce à ce 
dispositif. Pour aucune raison y comprise la négligence, NGM est 
responsable, en contrat ou tort, pour dommages directes, indirectes, 
fortuits, spéciaux ou conséquents, récompenses légales, frais ou autre 
dommage dérivant, ou en connexion avec, de quelconque information 
contenue, ou qui résulte de l’utilisation des contenus ou services de 
l’utilisateur, même si prévenu de la possibilité que se vérifient de tels 
dommages.” 
Les services fournis par tierce personne peuvent être annulés ou 
interrompus à tout moment et NGM ne fait aucune demande ou ne 
garantit pas que certains contenus ou services restés disponibles pour 
quelconque période de temps� Le contenu et les services sont transmis 
par tierce personne par réseau et installation de transmission pour 
lesquels NGM n’a aucun contrôle. Sans limiter la généralité de cette 
dénégation, NGM décline quelconque responsabilité ou obligation 
relativement à l’interruption ou suspension des contenus ou services 
rendus disponibles grâce à ce dispositif. NGM n’est pas responsable 
et n’a aucune obligation relativement au service assistance connecté 
aux contenus et services� Pour toutes questions pour assistance 
relativement au contenu ou services celles- ci doivent être effectuées 
directement aux fournisseurs respectifs des contenus et services. NGM 
n’accepte pas et nie quelconque responsabilité dérivante de la violation 
de copyright ou violation des droits morales dérivants d’une couverture 
d’album/album/morceau musicaux téléchargés par l’utilisateur sur 
lecteur musicale NGM. Les utilisateurs doivent être surs de pouvoir 
Télécharger et successivement modifier les couvertures d’album 
selon les termes de licence du fournisseur de la couverture de l’album 
musicale. NGM adopte une politique de continu développement et se 
réserve le droit d’effectuer modifications et améliorations à quelconque 
produit décrit dans ce Document sans préavis� En aucune circonstance 

NGM sera retenu responsable d’éventuelles pertes de données ou de 
gains ou de quelconque autre dommage� 
Avertissement sur la privacy: Sur les droits des personnes intéressées 
à la reprise d’images et/ou aux enregistrements des sons: le 
matériel NGM que vous avez acheté pourrait contenir des dispositifs 
technologiques qui permettent d’enregistrer des photographies et/
ou vidéos, ainsi que les télécharger, communiquer et/ou diffuser des 
images, sons, voix même en temps réel et d’enregistrer conversations 
téléphoniques� Les images, les vidéos, les sons, la voix et les noms sont 
donnés personnels-parfois sensibles- et peuvent aussi être objet de 
copyright ou autres droits de propriété intellectuelle de tierce personne. 
De plus, l’enregistrement d’une conversation téléphonique sans le 
consentement du communiquant pourrait constituer une violation de 
loi selon la norme en vigueur dans les pays intéressés. 
De conséquent, qui utilise le matériel est tenu à 
• Au ponctuel respect du code sur la protection des données 

personnels� 
• Aux obligations prévues en matière de sécurité des données. 
•  Au respect des droits à l’image et au portrait, ainsi qu’à la norme 

en thème de droit d’auteur et de la propriété intellectuelle et 
industrielle� 

• A s’assurer où enregistrer une conversation téléphonique, que 
le communiquant accepte et que l’enregistrement n’enfreint pas 
la loi applicable� 

• NGM n’est pas responsable de l’utilisation illégitime des propres 
appareils de la part des propres clients� 
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DANMARK 
Kære kunde, 

Når du først aktivere dataforbindelsen eller NGM applikationer,vil 
smartphone forbinde til NGM server for at kontrollere software. 
Ved denne lejlighed, vil telefonen sende IMEI koden og kan derved 
give den IMSI kode til SIM-kortet. Disse oplysninger identificerer 
ikke direkte på telefonen, men under alle omstændigheder vil 
være særlig opmærksom på at beskytte brugernes privatliv i 
henhold til loven: indsamlede data vil blive behandlet af NGM 
manuelt og med computere for at bedre opfylder bistand.   
For yderligere oplysninger om den italienske lovgivning om beskyttelse 
af personoplysninger i overensstemmelse med lovdekret 196/2003, 
kan du besøge det officielle NGM hjemmeside side www.ngm.eu/
infoprivacy. 

Begrænset garanti 
1� Hvad garantien omfatter 
NGM tilbyder dig en begrænset for, at den medfølgende telefon 
inklusive tilbehør ikke har matriale - eller produktionsfejl i henhold til 
følgende vilkår og betingelser: 

a�  Den begrænsede garanti for produktet dækker garantiperioden, 
som begynder den dato, produktet er købt og løber 24 Måneder 
på 

b�  Mobiltelefoner og 6 Måneder på tilbehør. 
c�  Den begrænsede garanti gælder kun for den oprindelige 

køber af produktet og kan ikke tilskrives eller videregives til en 
efterfølgende køber/slutbruger. 

d�  Garantien gælder kun for den oprindelige køber af produktet 
i garantiperioden, og kan være begrænset til visse lande, hvis 
dette er angivet. 

e�  Telefonens overfalde og ydre dele var uden defekter på 

forsendelsestidpunktet og omfattes dermed ikke af denne 
begrænsede garanti. 

f�  Køberen skal kunne fremlægge rimeligt bevis for købsdato, på 
forespørgsel fra NGM. 

g�  Køberen skal dække omkostningerne for forsendelse af produktet 
til NGM’s kundeserviceafdeling. NGM skal dække omkostningerne 
for tilbagesendelse af produktet til køberen, efter at service, som 
dækkes af denne begrænsede garanti, er udført. 

2� Hvad garantien ikke omfatter 
a�  Defekter eller beskadigelser, der skyldes misbrug eller utilsigtet 

anvendelse af produktet. 
b�  Defekter eller beskadigelser, som er opstået pga. unormal 

brug, unormale forhold, forkert opbevaring, udsættelse for 
fugt, uautoriserede modificeringer, uautoriserede tilslutninger, 
uautoriseret reparation, forkert brug, forsømmelse, misbrug, 
uheld, ændringer, forkert installation eller andre handlinger, 
som NGM ikke er ansvarlig for, herunder skader opstået under 
forsendelse eller som følge af kortslutninger, spiildte madvarer 
eller væsker. 

c�  Brud på eller beskadigelse af antennen, med mindre årsagen er 
en direkte følge af materiale- eller produktionsfejl. 

d�  Følger af at NGM’s kundeserviceafdeling ikke blev kontaktet af 
køberen og informeret om produktets defekt eller funktionsfejl 
inden for den gældende begrænsede garantiperiode. 

e�  Produkter hvor serienummeret er fjernet eller gjort ulæseligt. 
f�  Denne begrænsede garanti erstatter alle andre garantier, som 

måtte følge direkte eller indirekte af objektive omstændigheder 
eller af lovbestemmelser eller andre regler; herunder, men 
ikke udelukkende, enhver form for indirekte garanti for 
afsætningsmuligheder eller velegnethed til bestemte former 
for anvendelse� 

g�  Ødelæggelse forårsaget af anvendelse af tilbehør, som ikke er 
godkendt af NGM. 

h�  Alle plastikoverflader og alle andre ydre, udsatte dele, der ridses 
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eller ødelægges, som følge af normal brug. 
i�  Produkter af hvilke anvendelse ikke har fundet sted inden for 

rammerne af de NGM srl foreskrevne grænseværdier. 
j.  Produkter som bruges eller er tilvejebragt via udlejningsordninger. 
k.  Forgængelige dele (som fx sikringer) 

3� Conditions 
Ingen anden direkte garanti gælder for dette produkt: 
varigheden af de indirekte garantier, inklusive den medfølgende garanti 
for afsætningsmuligheder, er begrænsede til varigheden af denne 
direkte garanti. NGM kan ikke gøres ansvarlig for tab af produktets 
brugsværdi, gener, tab eller nogen anden form for skade, direkte 
eller som følge af brug af eller manglende mulighed for at bruge 
produktet eller for brud på nogen direkte eller indirekte garanti, 
inklusive den indirekte for afsætningsmuligheder, som gælder for dette 
produktet. Visse steder tillader lovgivningen ikke begrænsninger af 
garantien i forbindelse med direkte eller afledte skadevirkninger eller 
begrænsninger for varigheden af en indirekte garanti; dermed vedrører 
de angivne begrænsninger muligvis ikke dig. 
Denne garanti giver dig specifikke juridiske rettigheder, og derudover 
kan du have andre rettigheder, som varierer fra land til land. 
Overensstemmelseserklæring (R&TTE) 
Vi, NGM Italia 
Vi erklærer under eneansvar, at produktet: 
Mobiltelefon 2G/3G/4G/BT/WIFI/GPS NGM You Color E505 Plus frem til 
som dette dokument, er i overensstemmelse med følgende standarder 
og / eller andre normative dokumenter. 

EMC: 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09)EN 301 489-3 V1.6.1 (2013-08)EN 
301 489-7 V1.3.1 (2005-11)EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1(2012-09)EN 301 
489-24 V1.5.1 (2010-10)
Sikkerhed: 
E N  6 0 9 5 0 - 1 : 2 0 0 6 + A 1 1 : 2 0 0 9 + A 1 : 2 0 1 0 + A 1 2 : 2 0 1 1 
EN 50332-2:2013 

Sundhed: 
EN 50360:2001+A1 2012;EN 50566:2013  EN 62209-1:2006; EN 
62209-2:2010  EN 62479:2010
Radio: 
2G:EN 301 511 V9.0.2 (2003-03)    3G:EN 301 908-1 V6.2.1 
(2013-04)  EN 301 908-2 V6.2.1 (2013-10) 4G:EN301908-
13V6.2.1(2013-10)BT/WIFI:  EN 300 328 V1.8.1 (2012-06) GPS:EN 
300 440-1 V1.6.1 (2010-08) ; EN 300 440-2 V1.4.1 (2010-08)

We declare that all the series of fundamental radio test have been 
conducted and that the aforesaid product meets all the essential 
requirements of the Directive 1999/5/EC. The conformity assessment 
procedure referred to in Article 10 and detailed in Annex IV of Directive 
1999/5/EC has been followed with the involvement of the following 
notified bodies: 

Phoenix Testlab GmbH  
Köningswinkel, 10 
32825 Blomberg,  
Germany 0700

Den tekniske dokumentation opbevares hos: NGM Italia S.r.l., 
findes på efterspørgslen. 
Repræsentant i EU: NGM Italia Srl, 
Via L. Da Vinci, 7 – Ponticelli 
56020 Santa Maria a Monte (Pi), Italien 

 

Stefano Nesi (CEO) 
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S.A.R. (Specific Absorption Rate) 
Oplysninger om certificering SAR 
Mobiltelefoner er radiomodtagerne. De er designet til ikke 
at overskride de grænser for radiobølger, som anbefales i de 
internationale retningslinjer. Disse retningslinjer er udviklet af 
uafhængige videnskabelige organisationer IEEE og ICNIRP og 
indeholder sikkerhedsmarginer designet til at yde beskyttelse til 
mennesker, uanset deres alder og helbredstilstand. Den anordning er 
i overensstemmelse med Den Europæiske Unions (EU) grænseværdier 
for menneskers udsættelse for radiofrekvensenergi udsendes af 
radio-og telekommunikationsudstyr. Disse standarder forhindrer salg 
af mobile enheder, der overskrider et niveau for Specific Absorption 
Rate (også kendt som SAR) på 2,0 watt per kilogram af kroppens væv. 
Den højeste SAR-værdi for denne model, da den blev testet ved øret var 
 0.570  W/Kg for krop11

 0.411  W/Kg for hovedet12

Under normal brug, er det faktiske SAR formentligt langt lavere, 
eftersom telefonen er designet til kun at udsende den RF-energi er 
nødvendigt at sende et signal, der tjener til den nærmeste basestation. 
Gennem automatisk transmission på lavere effekt niveauer, når det er 
muligt, reducerer enheden din samlede eksponering for RF-energi. 
Overensstemmelseserklæringen på generelt spørgsmål, der viser, at 
denne enhed sammen med R & TTE-direktivet (European Radio & 
Terminal Telecommunications Equipment). 

11 Den kontrol blev udført i overensstemmelse med de internationale retningslinjer for 
kontrol.

12 Til brug tæt til kroppen, har denne telefonmodel blevet testet og fundet i 
overensstemmelse med retningslinjerne for eksponering for elektromagnetiske bølger 
ved hjælp af tilbehør leveret eller godkendt af NGM og designet til dette produkt, eller 
ved hjælp af tilbehør, der ikke indeholder dele metal og bør placere håndsættet mindst 
1,5 cm fra kroppen.

Advarsler 
WHO (World Health Organization), bekræfter, at den nuværende 
videnskabelige oplysninger indikerer ikke behov for nogen særlige 
forholdsregler for brug af mobiltelefoner� Men for alle dets brugere som 
ikke er tilstrækkelig trøstet af disse fund kan NGM anbefale at begrænse 
deres egen eller deres børns ved, såsom at begrænse længden af opkald 
eller bruge høresæt og enheder ”håndfri” til at holde mobiltelefonen 
væk fra hoved og krop. For mere information om dette emne, 
henvises til NGM WHO dokument (Memo 193, elektromagnetiske 
felter og folkesundhed, mobiltelefoner og deres basestationer) findes 
på følgende adresse: http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/
fs193/en/index�html 

NGM foreslår et modereret brug af 
enhver slags mobil telefon af hvilken 
som helst model, og eventuelt holde 
den mindst 1,5 cm væk fra kroppen 
eller brug høresæt eller højtaler.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger - NGM enheder 
før du bruger enheden, for at undgå skade på sig selv eller at 
kompromittere velfungerende NGM anordning læs følgende ark og 
hold disse oplysninger til fremtidige konsultationer. 
Advarsel:forbyg elektrisk shock,åben ild og eksplosioner. 
• Brug ikke ødelagte ledninger eller stik. 
• Rør ikke ledningerne med våde hænder og tag ikke stikket ud ved 

at hive i ledningen� 
• Man bør ikke bøje eller beskadige oplader kablet. 
• Undgå muligvis at bruge enheden under opladning og rør ikke 
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apparatet med våde eller fugtige hænder. 
• Undgå at kortslutte opladeren eller batteriet. 
• Undgå at tabe eller slå opladeren eller batteriet. 
• Oplad ikke batteriet med en oplader som ikke er godkendt af 

producenten� 
• Brug ikke apparatet i tordenvejr. Enheden kunne ikke fungere 

ordentligt, og risikoen for at den brænder sammen er højere. 
Brug ikke en beskadiget eller utæt lithium-ion (Li-ion) batteri. Kontakt 
et autoriseret servicecenter til at disponere sikkert og økologisk 
lithium-ion-batterier. Bortskaffelse og pleje af batteri og oplader: 
• Brug kun opladere og batterier som er godkendt af NGM og lavet 

til enheden. Ikke kompatible batterier og opladere kan forårsage 
alvorlig skade eller beskadigelse af enheden. 

• Smid aldrig batterier ud ved at kaste dem ind i ilden. Følg de lokale 
regler for at bort skaffe batterier og enheder. 

• Placer aldrig batterier eller enheder i eller på varme enheder såsom 
mikrobølgeovne, ovne eller radiatorer. Overophedede batterier 
risikerer at eksplodere. 

• Aldrig klemme eller perforere batteriet. Undgå at udsætte 
batteriet for høje eksterne pres, der kan forårsage en kortslutning 
og overophedning� 

Beskyt apparatet, batterier og opladere mod beskadigelse 
• Udsæt ikke enheden eller batterierne for meget høje eller lave 

temperaturer. Disse temperaturer kan deformere komponenterne 
på enheden og reducere opladnings evne og varigheden af enheden 
og batterier. 

• Rør ikke batteriet med metalgenstande, da en forbindelse mellem 
+ og - terminalerne kan skabe og forårsage midlertidige eller 
permanente skader på batteriet. 

• Brug aldrig beskadigede batterier eller opladere. 
Advarsel: Følg alle advarsler og sikkerhedsregler, når du bruger 
enheden i begrænsede områder. 
Sluk enheden, hvor det er forbudt. Følg de regler, der begrænser 
brugen af mobil enheder i bestemte områder. Brug ikke apparatet 

i nærheden af andre elektroniske enheder. De fleste elektroniske 
enheder bruger radiofrekvens signaler. Enheden kan forstyrre dem. 
Brug ikke apparatet i tordenvejr. 
Undgå at bruge apparatet i en afstand mindre end 15 cm fra en 
pacemaker, da det kunne forstyrre den korrekte funktion. Hvis du 
alligevel er nødt til at bruge enheden, hold det i det mindste på 
15 cm afstand fra pacemakeren. For at minimere interferens med 
pacemakeren, brug enheden på den modsatte side af kroppen. Brug 
ikke enheden på hospitaler eller ved siden medicinsk udstyr, der kan 
påvirkes af dets radiofrekvenser. 
Hvis du bruger en medicinsk anordning, skal du kontakte dets producent 
for at sikre det fungerer korrekt i overværelse af radiofrekvenser. I 
tilfælde af høreapparater, skal du kontakte dens producent for 
oplysninger om de anvendte radiofrekvenser. Nogle høreapparater 
kan forstyrre de radiofrekvenser i enheden. Kontakt producenten for 
at sikre det kan bruges i overværelse af mobiltelefoner. 
I særlige miljøer: Sluk enheden i miljøer med eksplosions fare og i 
sidste ende fjern batteriet. 
• Altid Følg altid de regler, instruktioner og indikationer i eksplosions 

farlige miljøer. 
• Brug ikke enheden på tankstationer eller i overværelse af brændstof 

eller kemiske produkter i områder med risiko for eksplosioner. 
• Efterlad ikke og / eller ikke transportere brandfarlige væsker, gas 

eller sprængstoffer i samme rum som den mobiltelefon eller dele 
eller tilbehør til den. 

Sluk for enheden inden du går om bord på et fly.   
Brugen af enheden i en flyvemaskine, er ulovligt. Enheden kan 
forstyrre de elektroniske navigationssystemer på flyvemaskinen.   
Det elektroniske udstyr i et motorkøretøj kan muligvis ikke fungere godt 
på grund af de radiofrekvenser der udsendes fra enheden. 
I en bil: Det elektroniske udstyr i et motorkøretøj kan muligvis ikke 
fungere godt på grund af de radiofrekvenser der udsendes fra enheden. 
For mere information, kontakt producenten af disse enheder. 
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Følg alle advarsler og sikkerhedsregler for mobil enheder, når du 
kører bil. Under kørsel, sikkerhed er den højeste prioritet. Brug aldrig 
enheden, når du kører Dette er også forbudt ved lov. 
For din og andres sikkerhed, henvises der til fornuftig og omhyggelig 
praksis. Tag følgende råd i betragtning om bord på en bil: 
• Brug håndfri-enheden eller et kabelbaseret øresnegl, men aldrig 

på begge ører. 
• Lær at bruge de genveje og hurtige funktioner på mobiltelefonen, 

såsom tal omvalg. Disse vil reducere den nødvendige tid til at 
foretage opkald. 

• Placer enheden på tilgængelige distance, for at nå det uden at 
distrahere dit udsyn fra vejen. Hvis der er et indgående opkald på 
et ufornuftigt øjeblik, kan telefonsvareren tage opkaldet for dig. 

• Kommuniker til den person, du taler med, at du kører. 
• Afslut opkaldet i tilfælde af meget trafik eller farlige atmosfæriske 

forhold. I tilfælde af regn, sne, hagl, is og trafik anmodes det om 
en meget ansvarlig kørestil. 

• Man må ikke tage notater og lede efter telefonnumre. Hvis så 
vil din opmærksomhed blive flyttet fra dit primære ansvar af en 
sikker kørsel. 

• Hvis du har brug for at kommunikere med nogen,parker bilen 
sikkert og hensigtsmæssigt, og derefter brug mobiltelefonen kun 
når køretøjet er stoppet. 

• Gør ikke stressende eller krævende samtaler som kan distrahere 
dig fra at køre sikkert. 

• Bruge enheden til at bede om hjælp i svære situationer. Vælg 
det lokale nød opkaldsnummer i tilfælde af brand, ulykker eller 
nødsituationer. 

• Bruge enheden til at bede om hjælp til andre personer i svære 
situationer. Hvis du over være en bilulykke, en forbrydelse eller en 
alvorlig nødsituation, hvor liv og helbred for personer er i fare, først 
sørge for du er sikker og derefter ring til den lokale eller nationale 
alarm nummer� 

• Hvis du ser en bil i en nødsituation,ødelagt vejskilte eller ikke 

alvorlige ulykker, hvor der ikke er kommet mennesker til skadet, 
eller hvis du bemærker en stjålen bil, så ring til vej service eller 
andre numre, ikke nødvendigvis alarm numre. 

Pleje og brug af enheden 
Hold enheden tør. Fugt og væske kan beskadige dele af enheden eller 
dens elektriske kredsløb. Hvis telefonen bliver våd, må du ikke tænde 
den og fjerne batteriet. Tør enheden med en blød klud og bringe den 
til et servicecenter. 
• Enhver væske skifter farve til indikatoren-mærke inde i 

batteribakken af enheden. Farveskift vil betyde skader fra vand. 
Skader fra vandet kunne ugyldiggøre garantien. 

• Brug ikke enheden i støvede eller snavsede omgivelser, da snavs 
kan frembringe funktionsfejl. 

• Opbevar ikke enheden på skæve overflader enheden kunne blive 
beskadiget af et fald. 

• Må ikke opbevares i alt for varme eller kolde områder. Brug 
enheden mellem 0 ° og 40 ° C. 

• Enheden kan eksplodere, hvis den efterlades i et lukket køretøj eller 
andre lukkede miljøer, hvor temperaturen kan nå 80 ° C. 

• Udsæt ikke apparatet for direkte sollys i længere tid (f.eks på bilens 
instrumentbræt). 

• Man må ikke holde enheden ved siden af metalgenstande såsom 
mønter, nøgler og smykker. Enheden kunne få deforme og ikke 
fungere rigtigt længere. 

• Hvis batteripolerne kommer i kontakt med metalgenstande, kan 
gnister opstå og forårsage brand. 

• Man må ikke holde enheden ved siden af kraftige magnetfelter, 
enheden kunne arbejde værre og batteriet kan blive afladet. 

• Kort med magnetiske bånd, såsom kreditkort, telefonkort,bog 
gemmer og boardingpas kan blive beskadiget af magnetiske felter. 

• Man må ikke holde enheden ved siden af radiatorer, 
mikrobølgeovne, varme kogeplader enheder og højtryks-
containere. Batteriet kan blive beskadiget, enheden kan blive 
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overophedet og forårsage brand. 
• Undgå at tabe eller slå enheden,derved kan displayet blive 

beskadiget. 
• Hvis enheden bliver deformeret, kan enheden blive beskadiget eller 

interne komponenter kan ikke arbejde ordentligt. 
• Hvis blitz eller lommelygte er integreret i enheden, skal du ikke 

bruge det ved siden af øjnene af mennesker og dyr. En blitz eller 
en lommelygte lys kan forårsage tidsmæssige tab af syn eller skader 
på øjnene. 

Udrensning af telefonen 
• Rens telefonen og / eller opladeren med en blød klud. 
• Rens batteripolerne med en vatrondel eller blødt stof. 
• Brug ikke kemiske midler eller rengøringsmidler. 
Bevarelse af batteri og oplader 
• Undgå at holde batterierne opladet for mere end en uge, da 

overopladning kan sænke varighed. 
• Hold batterier ved stuetemperatur, mellem 0 ° og 40 ° C. 
• Med tiden, vil de ubrugte batterier miste ladning og skal oplades 

før brug. 
• Når opladeren ikke er i brug, skal den kobles fra el nettet. 
• Brug kun batterier til det, de er beregnet til. 
• Brug altid NGM-autoriserede batterier, opladere og tilbehør. Brugen 

af generiske batterier eller opladere kan sænke enhedens levetid 
og forårsage en dårlig funktion. 

• NGM er ikke ansvarlig for sikkerheden for brugeren under brug af 
tilbehør eller produkter, der ikke er godkendt af NGM. 

• Undgå at tabe eller slå opladeren eller batteriet. Dette kan 
beskadige enheden eller forårsage eksplosioner og skade personer. 

Generelle advarsler 
• Kontrollere altid børn, der bruger enheden. Begræns brugen af 

telefonen ved siden af børn. 
• Hold enheden i en oprejst position og tal ved siden af mikrofonen. 
• Undgå at forstyrre den interne antenne af enheden. Berøring 

af antennen kan reducere samtale kvalitet eller overføre flere 

radiofrekvenser end nødvendigt. 
• Hold enheden i en afslappet greb, tryk let på tasterne og brug 

specialfunktioner, der reducerer antallet af taster du skal trykke 
(såsom de forenklede tekstinputmetoder) og foretage hyppige 
pauser� 

• Brug ikke apparatet med en beskadiget eller brudt skærm, da det 
kan forårsage skade på hænder og ansigt. Tag enheden til en NGM 
autoriseret servicecenter for reparation. 

Vær opmærksom når du bruger enheden, mens du går eller bevæger 
dig. Hold altid øje med din omgivende miljø for at undgå skader eller 
skade på dig selv eller andre. 
• Transporter ikke enheden i baglommerne eller omkring taljen. Du 

kan slå dig eller beskadige enheden, hvis den falder. 
• Forsøg ikke at adskille, ændre eller reparere enheden. Enhver 

ændring af telefonen kan ugyldiggøre dens producent garanti. For 
kundeservice, henvise sig til en NGM servicecenter. 

• Du må ikke adskille eller perforeres batteriet,da det kan medføre 
eksplosion eller brand. 

• Mal ikke, og tillæg ikke klistermærker til enheden. Farvede mærker 
og klistermærker kan blokere bevægelige dele i telefonen og kan 
forstyrre dens korrekte funktion. 

• I tilfælde af allergi over for farvede eller metaldele af produktet, kan 
kløe, eksem eller hævelse af huden forekommer. I så fald afbryde 
brug af enheden og kontakte din læge. 

Man må ikke bruge enheden til andre anvendelser, end hvad den var 
designet til. 
Beskyttelse af hørelsen 
• Den overdrevne eksponering for høje lyde kan beskadige høringen. 
• Eksponeringen for høje lyde under kørsel kan forstyrre din 

opmærksomhed og forårsage ulykker. 
• Nedsæt lydstyrken før indføring af ørestykkerne og kun brug 

det nødvendige minimum lydstyrke for at høre samtalen eller 
musikken. 
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Generelle regler for god opførsel 
• Undgå at forstyrre andre mennesker, mens du bruger enheden 

i offentligheden. 
• Lad ikke børn bruge apparatet uden opsyn,enheden er ikke 

et legetøj,det kan skade barnet eller andre, eller det kan blive 
beskadiget eller gøre uønskede telefonopkald eller dataforbindelser 
med deraf følgende omkostninger. 

• Installer enheden og dens tilbehør med omhu. 
• Sørg for, at enhver enhed eller relative ekstra tilbehør er installeret 

i et køretøj på en sikker måde. Undgå at placere enheden eller dens 
tilbehør i området airbag ekspansion: dette kan forårsage alvorlig 
skade, hvis airbaggen er brugt. 

• Lad kun kvalificeret personale fore tag vedligeholdelse på 
apparatet. Hvis ikke, og hvis enheden bliver beskadiget, vil 
garantien blive ugyldiggjort. 

Administration af SIM og hukommelseskort 
• Man må ikke fjerne kortet, mens enheden overfører data eller 

adgang til oplysninger,dette kan føre til tab af data og / eller 
beskadige enheden. 

• Beskyt kortene mod stød, statisk elektricitet og elektrisk støj fra 
andre enheder. Fjern eventuel snavs fra kortet med en blød klud. 

• Rør ikke ved de gyldne kontakter og terminaler med bare fingre 
eller metalgenstande� 

• Sørg for at du har adgang til redningstjenesterne. Det er muligt, at 
nødopkald er ikke muligt fra din enhed i visse områder eller under 
visse omstændigheder. Inden vi går til fjerntliggende eller mindre 
udviklede områder, sørg for at have alternative måder at kontakte 
redningsmandskab og hjælp. 

Data der findes i telefonen: Sørg for at du har sikkerheds kopiere af 
dine vigtige data. 
• NGM er ikke ansvarlig for tab af data. 
• Man må ikke distribuere ophavsretligt beskyttet materiale. 
Hvis du har optaget ophavsretligt beskyttet materiale, må du ikke 
distribuere det til andre uden tilladelse fra ejeren af indholdet. Det 

kunne krænke ophavsretten og privatlivs loven. NGM er ikke ansvarlig 
for eventuelle juridiske tvister på grund ulovlig brug af beskyttet 
materiale på brugeren vegne. 
Korrekt bortskaffelse af produktet 
Elektrisk og elektronisk affald. Gælder for den Europæiske Union og 
andre europæiske lande med adskilte samling. 

Mærket anvendes på produktet, på tilbehør eller på 
den dokumentation betyder, at produktet og de relative 
elektroniske tilbehør (såsom opladere, ørestykker og 
USB-kabel) ikke må bort skaffes sammen med andet 
husholdningsaffald ved slutningen af deres levetid. For 
at undgå miljøskader eller skader på helbredet 
forårsaget af uhensigtsmæssig bortskaffelse af affald, 
bliver brugeren rådet til at adskille produkt og alt 

tilbehør fra andre typer affald og genbruge dem på en ansvarlig måde 
for at gøre ansvarlig genanvendelse af det naturlige ressourcer muligt. 
Private brugere bliver bedt om at kontakte forhandleren, hvor produktet 
blev købt eller det lokale kontor for separeret affaldsindsamling og 
materialegenvinding. Business-brugere bliver bedt om at kontakte 
forhandleren, hvor produktet blev købt, og verificere vilkår og 
betingelser i kontrakten. Dette produkt og tilbehør må ikke bort skaffes 
sammen med andet erhvervsaffald. 
Korrekt bortskaffelse af produktet 
Gælder for den Europæiske Union og andre europæiske lande med 
adskilte samling. 
Mærket anvendes på batteriet eller på den dokumentation / emballage 
indikerer, at en gangs batterier ikke må smides ud sammen med andet 
husholdningsaffald. 

Hvor der er repræsenteret med de kemiske symboler 
Hg, Cd eller Pb betyder, at batterierne indeholder 
kviksølv, cadmium eller bly i større mængder end UE 
2006/66 henvises retningslinje. Hvis batterierne ikke 
bort skaffes korrekt, kan disse indhold forårsage skade 
på menneskers, dyrs eller miljø og sundhed. 
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Afskaffelse: indhold og tjenester 
Dele af indholdet og nogle tjenester, der er tilgængelige igennem denne 
enhed er tredjeparts ejendom og er beskyttet af ophavsret, patenter, 
varemærker og / eller love om intellektuel ejendomsret. Disse indhold 
og tjenester udbydes unikt for personlig og ikke kommerciel brug. 
Du kan ikke bruge noget indhold eller service på en måde, der ikke 
er godkendt af ejeren af indholdet eller service manager. Uden at 
begrænse det foregående, undtagen i tilfælde af, at ejeren af indholdet 
eller servicechef tillader det, kan du ikke ændre, kopiere, genudgive, 
uploade, transskribere, overføre, oversætte, sælge eller skabe afledte 
objekter, og du kan ikke udnytte, distribuere på nogen måde eller 
ethvert indhold eller tjeneste visualiseret via denne enhed. 
“Indholdet og tjenesteydelser fra tredjemand tilbydes“ SOM DE ER „. 
NGM garanterer ikke indhold og tjenester således forudsat, eksplicit 
eller implicit, til ethvert formål. 
NGM fralægger sig udtrykkeligt alle stiltiende garantier, herunder, men 
ikke begrænset til, garantier for salgbarhed eller egnethed til et bestemt 
formål. NGM garanterer ikke for nøjagtigheden, gyldigheden, aktualitet, 
lovlighed, eller fuldstændigheden af noget indhold eller nogen tjeneste, 
der stilles til rådighed igennem denne enhed. 
Under ingen omstændigheder, herunder uagtsomhed, er NGM 
ansvarlig, hverken i eller uden for kontrakt, for nogen direkte, indirekte, 
tilfældige, specielle eller følgeskader, advokatsalærer, omkostninger 
eller andre skader, der udspringer af, eller i forbindelse med enhver 
oplysningerne i, eller som følge af brugen af noget indhold eller tjeneste 
af dig eller nogen tredjemand, selvom underrettet om muligheden 
for sådanne skader. „
Tredjepartstjenester kan afsluttes eller afbrydes på ethvert tidspunkt, 
og NGM giver ingen repræsentation eller garanti for, at noget indhold 
eller service vil forblive tilgængelige for enhver tidsperiode. Indhold 
og tjenester transmitteres af tredjeparter ved hjælp af netværk og 
transmissionsfaciliteter, som NGM har kontrol over. Uden at begrænse 
det generelle i denne ansvars fra skrivelse, udtrykkeligt fralægger NGM 
sig ethvert ansvar eller erstatningsansvar for enhver afbrydelse eller 

udelukkelse af noget indhold eller service, der stilles til rådighed 
igennem denne enhed� 
NGM er hverken ansvarlig eller hæfter for kundeservice relateret til 
indhold og tjenester. Ethvert spørgsmål eller anmodninger om service 
vedrørende indhold eller tjenester, skal rettes direkte til den respektive 
indhold og tjenesteudbydere. NGM acceptere ikke og fralægger sig 
ethvert ansvar fra krænkelse af ophavsret eller overtrædelse af 
moralske rettigheder, der følger album covers / album / musikstykker 
downloades af brugeren på NGM musikafspiller. Brugerne er nødt til at 
sikre, at de kan hente og ændre album covers inden licensbetingelser 
af udbyderen. NGM ved tager en forløbende udviklingspolitik og 
forbeholder sig ret til at foretage ændringer og forbedringer til et 
produkt uden forudgående varsel. I intet tilfælde kan NGM holdes 
ansvarlig for data eller profit tab eller anden skade. 
Privatlivs advarsler: Om rettigheder for personer, der er interesserede i 
at gøre video / billede og / eller lydoptagelser: Den NGM udstyr, som du 
har købt, kan indeholde teknologiske enheder, der muliggør optagelse af 
fotos og / eller videoer og downloade, kommunikere og / eller udbreder 
billeder, lyde og stemme også i realtid og at optage telefonsamtaler. 
Billeder, videoer, lyd, stemme og navne er personlige data - nogle 
gange kan være sensible - og kan være ophavsretligt beskyttet eller 
være genstand for tredjeparts intellektuelle ejendomsret. Desuden 
kan optage et telefonopkald uden tilladelse fra den kommunikant som 
overtræder lovgivningen i de gældende regler for det interesserede 
land�
Følgelig brugeren af enheden skal: 
• Respekter lov om beskyttelse af personoplysninger. 
• Følg forpligtelser med hensyn til datasikkerhed. 
• Respektere retten for billede og portræt, og alle regler om 

ophavsrettigheder og intellektuel og industriel ejendomsret. 
• Sørg for, at hvis han aktivt registrerer en telefonsamtale, at 

kommunikant er enig med det, og at optagelsen ikke overtræder 
gældende love� 

• NGM er ikke ansvarlig for uretmæssigt brug af sine enheder på 
vegne af deres brugere� 
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NORGE 
Kjære kunde, 

Vi takker deg for ditt kjøp og gjør oppmerksom på at dette 
produktet tilfredsstiller de normative krav for konstruksjon 
og sikkerhet. Når du aktiverer dataforbindelsen eller NGM 
applikasjoner første gang, kobler smarttelefonen til NGM serveren 
for å kontrollere programvaren. Når dette skjer sender telefonen 
IMEI-koden, og kan dermed overføre IMSI-koden til SIM-kortet.   
Denne informasjonen identifiserer ikke telefonbrukeren direkte, 
men under alle omstendigheter er brukerens personvern særlig 
ivaretatt i henhold til loven: innsamlede data vil bli behandlet 
manuelt og med computere av NGM for å kunne yte bedre assistanse.   
For ytterlige informasjon om italiensk lov i forhold til beskyttelse av 
personopplysninger i overensstemmelse med lovdekret 196/2003, 
kan du besøke NGM’s offisielle hjemmeside www.ngm.eu/infoprivacy. 

Samsvarserklæring (R&TTE) 
Vi, NGM Italia 
Erklærer under eneansvar at produktet identifisert som  
2G/3G/4G/BT/WIFI/GPS Mobiltelefon: NGM You Color E505 Plus er i 
overensstemmelse med følgende standarder og spesifikasjoner: 

EMC: 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09)EN 301 489-3 V1.6.1 (2013-08)EN 
301 489-7 V1.3.1 (2005-11)EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1(2012-09)EN 301 
489-24 V1.5.1 (2010-10)
Sikkerhet: 
E N  6 0 9 5 0 - 1 : 2 0 0 6 + A 1 1 : 2 0 0 9 + A 1 : 2 0 1 0 + A 1 2 : 2 0 1 1 
EN 50332-2:2013 

Helse: 
EN 50360:2001+A1 2012;EN 50566:2013  EN 62209-1:2006; EN 
62209-2:2010  EN 62479:2010
Radio: 
2G:EN 301 511 V9.0.2 (2003-03)    3G:EN 301 908-1 V6.2.1 
(2013-04)  EN 301 908-2 V6.2.1 (2013-10) 4G:EN301908-
13V6.2.1(2013-10)BT/WIFI:  EN 300 328 V1.8.1 (2012-06) GPS:EN 
300 440-1 V1.6.1 (2010-08) ; EN 300 440-2 V1.4.1 (2010-08)

Vi erklærer at alle serier av fundamentale radiotester er gjennomført 
og at nevnte produkt tilfredsstiller alle grunnleggende krav i Direktiv 
1999/5/EC. Prosedyrer for samsvarsvurderinger referert til i Artikkel 10 
og nærmere beskrevet i Tillegg IV av Direktiv1999/5/EC er fulgt med 
involvering av følgende tekniske kontrollorganer: 

Phoenix Testlab GmbH  
Köningswinkel, 10 
32825 Blomberg,  
Germany 0700

Alle tekniske dokumenter oppbevares hos NGM Italia S.r.l. og er 
tilgjengelige ved forespørsel. 
(EU Autorisert representant) 
NGM Italia S.r.l. 
Via L. Da Vinci, 7 – Ponticelli, 56020 Santa Maria a Monte (Pi) 

 

Stefano Nesi (CEO) 
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S.A.R. (Specific Absorption Rate) 
Informasjon om SAR sertifisering 
Mobiltelefoner er radiomottakere. De er utviklet til ikke å overskride de 
grenser for radiobølger som anbefales i de internasjonale retningslinjer. 
Disse retningslinjene er utviklet av de uavhengige vitenskapelige 
organisasjonene ICNRP og IEEE, og de inkluderer sikkerhetsmarginer 
for å sikre mennesker beskyttelse, uavhengig av deres alder og 
helsetilstand. Denne telefonen tilfredsstiller den Europeiske 
Unions (EU) krav til grenseverdier for menneskers eksponering 
for radiobølger utsendt fra radio- og telekommunikasjonsutstyr. 
Eksponeringsstandarden for mobiltelefoner anvender en måleenhet 
kjent som SAR (Specific Absorption Rate). SAR-grensen som anbefales av 
EUs ministerråd er 2,0 W / kg fordelt på ti gram kroppsvev. Den høyeste 
SAR-verdien for denne telefonmodellen ved testing for bruk ved øret var 
 0.570  W/Kg for kroppen13

 0.411  W/Kg for hodet14

Selv om SAR er angitt ved det høyeste sertifiserte strømnivået, kan det 
faktiske SAR av telefonen ved bruk ligge langt under maksimumsverdien 
. Dette er fordi telefonen er utformet til å bruke flere strømnivåer , 
slik at den bare bruker den strømmen som er nødvendig for å nå 
nettverket. Generelt, jo nærmere du er en basestasjon, jo lavere vil 
utgangseffekten på telefonen være. Samsvarserklæringen ovenfor viser 
at det angitte produktet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og 
andre relevante bestemmelser i R & TTE - Direktivet (European Radio & 
Terminal Telecommunications Equipment) 1999/5/EC. 
Advarsler 
WHO (World Health Organization) bekrefter at den nåværende 
vitenskapelige data ikke indikerer nødvendigheten av å ta spesielle 

13 Disse kontrollene er gjort i henhold til internasjonale retningslinjer for kontroller.

14 For bruk nær kroppen, har denne telefonmodellen blitt kontrollert og er i samsvar 
med direktivene for eksponering for elektromagnetisk stråling, når den brukes med 
tilbehør levert eller godkjent av NGM og ikke inneholder metalldeler, og mobiltelefonen 
holdes på minst 1,5 cm avstand fra kroppen.

forholdsregler for bruk av mobiltelefoner. Likevel, for alle brukere 
som ikke er beroliget av disse dataene, anbefaler NGM å begrense 
sin egen og sine barns eksponering, for eksempel ved å redusere 
samtaletiden, eller ved å bruke ørepropper eller håndfri-enheter for å 
holde mobiltelefonen på avstand fra kroppen og hodet. 
For mer informasjon om dette emnet, henviser NGM til WHO dokument 
(Faktaark N ° 193, juni 2011) med tittelen: Elektromagnetiske felt og 
folkehelse: mobiltelefoner, på følgende nett-adresse: 
http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs193/en/index.html 

NGM anbefaler å bruke alle 
mobilenheter uavhengig av merke 
eller modell, med måtehold, og å holde 
dem på minimum 1,5 cm avstand fra 
kroppen eller å bruke ørepropper eller 
andre håndfri-enheter.

Sikkerhetstiltak NGM – enheter 
Før du bruker enheten, for å unngå skade på deg selv eller å forhindre 
en velfungerende NGM-enhet, les følgende og behold denne 
informasjonen for fremtidige konsultasjoner. 
Advarsel: forebygg elektrisk sjokk, brann og eksplosjon 
• Ikke bruk skadede ledninger eller støpsler. 
• Rør ikke ledningene med våte hender, og ta ikke støpslet ut ved 

å rive i ledningen. 
• Ikke bøye eller skade laderkabelen. 
• Unngå helst å bruke enheten under oppladningen og ikke ta på 
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enheten med våte eller fuktige hender. 
• Unngå å kortslutte laderen eller batteriet. 
• Unngå å miste eller å utsette lader eller batteri for støt. 
• Ikke lad opp batteriet med en lader som ikke er godkjent av 

produsenten� 
• Ikke bruk enheten i tordenvær. Enheten kan ikke fungere ordentlig 

og risikoen for brennskade er høyere. 
ikke bruk et Li-ion batteri som er skadet eller som lekker. Kontakt 
et autorisert servicesenter for trygg og økologisk kassering av Li-ion 
batteriene. Kassering og pleie av batteri og lader 
• Bruk kun ladere og batterier som er godkjent av NGM og beregnet 

for enheten. Ikke kompatible batterier og ladere kan forårsake 
alvorlig skade eller skade på enheten. 

• Kasser aldri batterier ved å brenne dem! Følg lokale retningslinjer 
for kassering av batterier og apparater. 

• Plasser aldri batterier eller enheter inn i eller på 
oppvarmingsenheter som mikrobølgeovner , ovner eller radiatorer. 
Overopphetede batterier risikerer å eksplodere! 

• Aldri klem eller stikk hull på batteriet. Unngå å utsette batteriet 
for høyt ytre press, da dette kan forårsake kortslutning og 
overoppheting. 

Beskytt enheten, batterier og ladere mot skade 
• Ikke utsett enheten eller batterier for ekstremt høye eller lave 

temperaturer. Disse temperaturene kan deformere komponentene 
i enheten, og redusere ladekapasitet og varighet til enheten og 
batteriene. 

• Ikke ta på batteriet med metallgjenstander, siden en forbindelse 
mellom polene + og – kan bli skapt og forårsake midlertidig eller 
permanent skade på batteriet. 

• Bruk aldri skadede batterier eller ladere. 
Advarsel: Følg alle advarsler og sikkerhetsregler når du bruker enheten 
i avgrensede områder. 
Slå av enheten der bruk er forbudt. Følg de regler som begrenser bruk 
av mobilenheter i bestemte områder. Bruk ikke enheten i nærheten 

av andre elektroniske enheter. De fleste elektroniske enheter bruker 
radiofrekvens signaler Enheten kan forstyrre dem. 
Ikke bruk enheten i nærheten av en pacemaker!
Unngå bruk av enheten på en avstand mindre enn 15 cm fra en 
pacemaker, siden dette kan påvirke pacemakerens korrekte funksjon. 
Hvis du likevel er nødt til å bruke enheten, hold den på minst 15 cm 
avstand fra pacemakeren. For å minimere påvirkning av pacemakeren, 
bruk enheten på den motsatte siden av kroppen. Buk ikke enheten 
på sykehus eller ved siden av medisinsk utstyr som kan påvirkes av 
enhetens radiofrekvens . 
Hvis du bruker et medisinsk apparat, må du kontakte produsenten for 
å være sikker på at det fungerer riktig ved nærvær av radiofrekvenser. 
I tilfelle høreapparater, kontakt produsenten for informasjon i forhold 
til radiofrekvenser. Noen høreapparater kan forstyrre radiofrekvenser 
i enheten. Kontakt produsenten for å forsikre deg om at de kan brukes 
nær mobiltelefoner� 
I spesielle omgivelser: Slå av enheten i miljø med eksplosjonsfare og 
fjern eventuelt batteriet 
• Følg alltid regler, instrukser og indikasjoner i potensielt eksplosive 

miljø. 
• Ikke bruk enheten på bensinstasjoner eller i nærvær av drivstoff 

eller kjemiske produkter i områder utsatt for eksplosjoner. 
• Ikke forlat, og /eller unngå å transportere brennbare væsker, gass 

eller eksplosiver på samme sted som mobiltelefonen, eller deler, 
eller tilbehør til den. 

Slå av enheten innen du går ombord på et fly.   
Bruk av enheten ombord i et fly er ulovlig. Enheten 
kan forstyrre flyets elektroniske navigasjonssystem.   
De elektroniske enhetene i en motorvogn kan bli påvirket av 
radiofrekvensene fra enheten. 
I bilen: De elektroniske enhetene som er installert i en motorvogn 
kan bli påvirket av radiofrekvensene fra enheten. For mer informasjon 
kontakt produsenten av disse enhetene. 
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Følg alle advarsler og sikkerhetsregler for bruk av mobilenheter når 
du kjører bil. Under kjøring er sikkerhet høyeste prioritet. Bruk aldri 
enheten under kjøring! Dette er også forbudt ved lov. 
For din og andres sikkerhet, utvis sunn fornuft og forsiktig praksis. Ta 
følgende råd i betraktning i bil: 
• Bruk en håndfri-enhet eller en kabelbasert øretelefon, men aldri 

på begge ørene. 
• Lær å bruke snarveier og raske funksjoner på mobiltelefonen som 

nummer omvalg. Disse vil redusere den nødvendige tid til å foreta 
oppringninger� 

• Plasser enheten på tilgjengelig avstand, for å nå den uten å 
distrahere din utsikt mot veien. Hvis du mottar et anrop på et 
uhøvelig tidspunkt, kan telefonsvareren betjene anropet for deg. 

• Fortell personen du snakker med at du kjører. 
• Avslutt samtalen ved stor trafikk eller farlige atmosfæriske forhold. 

Regn, snø, hagl, is og trafikk krever en meget ansvarlig kjørestil. 
• Ikke ta notater og ikke slå opp telefonnumre. Hvis du gjør dette, 

vil din oppmerksomhet flyttes fra din primære ansvar for en sikker 
kjøring. 

• Hvis du trenger å kommunisere med noen, parker først bilen trygt 
og riktig, og bruk deretter mobiltelefonen etter at bilen er stoppet. 

• Ikke foreta stressende eller krevende samtaler som kan distrahere 
deg fra å kjøre trygt. 

• Bruk enheten til å be om hjelp i alvorlige situasjoner. Velg lokale 
nødnummer i tilfelle av brann, ulykker eller for medisinsk nødhjelp. 

• Bruk enheten til å hjelpe andre mennesker i krisesituasjoner. Hvis 
du hjelper ved en bilulykke, en forbrytelse eller en alvorlig krise der 
helse og liv av personer er i faresonen, sørg først for at du er trygg 
og ring deretter det lokale eller nasjonale nødnummer. 

• Hvis du ser et bilvrak uten at det er en nødsituasjon, ødelagte 
veiskilt eller mindre uhell der ingen mennesker er skadet, eller hvis 
du blir oppmerksom på en stjålet bil, ring veg- eller trafikktjenester 
eller andre spesialnummer, ikke nødvendigvis et nødnummer. 

Stell og bruk av enheten: 

Hold enheten tørr. Fukt og enhver type væske kan skade deler av 
apparatet, eller dets elektriske kretser. Hvis telefonen blir våt, må du 
ikke slå den på og ta ut batteriet. Tørk av enheten med en myk klut, og 
ta den med til et serviceverksted. 
• Enhver væske vil endre fargen til indikator-merket i batteriskuffen 

på enheten. Fargeendring vil indikere skade fra vann. Skade fra 
vann kan oppheve garantien. 

• Ikke brukeller oppbevar telefonen i støvete eller skitne omgivelser 
siden skitt kan føre til feil på enheten. 

• Ikke oppbevar telefonen på hengende flater for å forhindre at 
enheten kan bli skadet ved et fall. 

• Ikke oppbevar telefonen i altfor varme eller kalde områder. Bruk 
enheten mellom 0 ° og 40 ° C. 

• Enheten kan eksplodere hvis den etterlates i et lukket kjøretøy eller 
andre lukkede miljøer hvor temperaturen kan nå 80 ° C. 

• Ikke utsett enheten for direkte sollys over lang tid (for eksempel 
på dashbordet i bilen). 

• Ikke hold enheten inntil metallobjekter som mynter, nøkler og 
smykker. Enheten kan bli deformert og dermed ikke fungere 
fullstendig lenger� 

• Hvis batteripolene kommer i kontakt med metallgjenstander, kan 
gnister oppstå og forårsake brann. 

• Ikke hold enheten inntil sterke magnetiske felt; enheten kan 
fungere dårligere og batteriet kan bli utladet. 

• Kort med magnetbånd, som for eksempel kredittkort, telefonkort, 
sparebøker og boardingkort kan bli skadet av magnetfelter. 

• Ikke hold enheten inntil radiatorer, mikrobølgeovner , varme 
matlagingsenheter, høytrykksbeholdere. Batteriet kan bli skadet; 
enheten kan bli overopphetet og forårsake brann. 

• Ikke slipp utsett enheten for støt, skjermen kan bli skadet. 
• Hvis enheten blir deformert, kan den bli skadet eller interne 

komponenter kan slutte å fungere ordentlig. 
• Hvis integrert i enheten, må du ikke bruke blits eller lommelykt nært 

øynene til mennesker eller dyr. En blits eller et lys fra lommelykt kan 
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føre til midlertidig tap av syn eller skade på øynene. 
Renhold av telefonen 
• Rens telefonen og/eller laderen med en myk klut. 
• Rens batteripolene med en bomullsdott eller et mykt stoffstykke. 
• Ikke bruk kjemiske midler eller vaskemidler. 
Oppbevaring av batteri og lader 
• Unngå å lade batteriene i mer enn en uke, siden overlading kan 

redusere batterienes varighet. 
• Oppbevar batteriene ved romtemperatur, mellom 0 ° og 40 ° C. 
• Mens tiden vil ubrukte batterier miste ladning og må derfor lades 

før bruk. 
• Når laderen ikke er i bruk, må du koble den fra strømnettet. 
• Bruk kun batterier til det formål de er beregnet for. 
• Bruk alltid NGM-autoriserte batterier, ladere og ekstrautstyr. Bruk 

av generiske batterier eller ladere kan redusere enhetens levetid 
og forårsake dårlig funksjon. 

• NGM er ikke ansvarlig for sikkerheten til brukeren ved bruk av 
tilbehør eller produkter som ikke er godkjent av NGM. 

• Ikke bit eller svelg enheten eller batteriet. Dette kan skade enheten 
eller forårsake eksplosjoner og skade på personer. 

Generelle advarsler 
Ha alltid tilsyn med barn som bruker enheten. Begrens barns bruk 
av telefonen� 
Hold enheten i oppreist posisjon og snakke ved siden av mikrofonen. 
Unngå å forstyrre den interne antennen for enheten. Berøring 
av antennen kan redusere samtalekvaliteten eller overføre flere 
radiofrekvenser enn nødvendig. 
Hold enheten i et avslappet grep, trykk lett på knappene og bruk 
spesialfunksjoner som reduserer antall knapper å trykke på (slik som 
de forenklede tekstutfyllingsmetoder) og ta hyppige pauser. 
Ikke bruk enheten med skadet eller ødelagt skjerm, siden det kan 
føre til skade på hender og ansikt. Ta enheten til et NGM autorisert 
serviceverksted for reparasjon. 

Vær oppmerksom når du bruker enheten mens du går eller beveger 
deg. Hold alltid et øye med omgivelsene for å unngå skade på deg 
selv eller andre� 
• Ikke transporter apparatet i baklommene eller rundt midjen. Du 

kan bli skadet eller skade enheten hvis den faller. 
• Du må ikke demontere, modifisere eller reparere apparatet. Enhver 

endring av telefonen kan ugyldiggjøre produsentens garanti. For 
kundeservice henvender du deg til et NGM servicesenter. 

• Ikke ta fra hverandre eller perforer batteriet, dette kan føre til 
eksplosjon eller brann. 

• Ikke mal og ikke fest klistremerker på enheten. Maling og 
klistremerker kan blokkere bevegelige deler av telefonen og 
forstyrre korrekt funksjon. 

• Ved allergi for maling eller metalliske deler på produktet, kan kløe, 
eksem eller hevelse i huden forekomme. Avbryt i så fall bruk av 
enheten og ta kontakt med legen din. 

Ikke bruk enheten for andre bruksområder enn hva den er designet for.
Beskyttelse av hørselen 
• Overdreven eksponering for sterke lyder kan skade hørselen. 
• Eksponering av sterke lyder under kjøring kan trekke bort 

oppmerksomheten og føre til ulykker. 
• Senk alltid volumet før du setter inn øretelefonene og bruk bare 

det nødvendige minimum volumnivå for å høre samtalen eller 
musikken. 

Generelle regler for god oppførsel 
• Unngå å forstyrre andre mennesker mens du bruker enheten i 

offentligheten. 
• Ikke la barn bruke enheten uten tilsyn; enheten er ikke et leketøy, 

den skade barnet eller andre, eller den kan bli skadet eller foreta 
uønskede telefonsamtaler eller koble til dataforbindelser med 
påfølgende kostnader. 

• Installer enheten og dens tilbehør med omhu. 
• Kontroller at enhver enhet eller tilhørende utstyr er installert på en 
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sikker måte i et kjøretøy! Unngå å plassere enheten eller tilbehøret 
i området for utvidelse av airbag: dette kan føre til alvorlig skade 
hvis kollisjonsputen blir brukt. 

• La bare kvalifisert personell utføre vedlikehold på enheten. Hvis 
ikke, og hvis enheten blir skadet, vil garantien bortfalle. 

Administrasjon av SIM-og minnekort 
• Ikke ta ut kortet mens enheten overfører data eller får tilgang til 

informasjon, da dette kan føre til tap av data og / eller skade på 
enheten� 

• Beskytt kortene mot støt, statisk elektrisitet og elektrisk støy som 
kommer fra andre enheter. Fjern eventuell skitt fra kortet med 
en myk klut. 

• Ikke rør de gullfargede kontaktene og terminaler med bare fingre 
eller metallgjenstander. 

• Kontroller at du har tilgang til nødetatene. Det er mulig at nødanrop 
ikke er mulig fra enheten i visse områder eller i enkelte tilfeller. Før 
du drar til fjerntliggende eller mindre utviklede områder, sørg for 
at du har alternative måter å kontakte redningspersonell og hjelp. 

Datainnhold i telefonen: Sørg for at du sikkerhetskopierer viktige data. 
• NGM er ikke ansvarlig for tap av data. 
• Ikke distribuer opphavsrettsbeskyttet materiale. 
Hvis du har tatt opp opphavsrettbeskyttet materiale, ikke distribuer 
det til andre uten tillatelse fra eieren av innholdet. Dette kan være 
brudd på lov om opphavsrett og personvern. NGM er ikke ansvarlig for 
eventuelle rettstvister på grunn av ulovlig bruk av beskyttet materiale 
på vegne av brukeren.
Riktig avhending av produktet 
Elektrisk og elektronisk avfall. Gjelder i EU og andre europeiske land 
med separert innsamling. 

Merket brukes på produktet, på tilbehør eller på 
dokumentasjonen og betyr at produktet og dets relative 
elektroniske tilbehør (som ladere, øretelefoner og USB-
kabel) ikke må kastes sammen med annet 
husholdningsavfall etter at de ikke lenger er i bruk. For 
å unngå skade på miljø eller skade på helse forårsaket 
av feildisponering av avfall, blir brukeren bedt om å 
skille produktet og alt tilbehør fra andre typer avfall, og 

resirkulere dette på en ansvarlig måte for å gjøre ansvarlig gjenbruk av 
naturressurser mulige� 
Private brukere blir bedt om å kontakte distributøren som produktet 
ble kjøpt av eller det lokale kontoret for separat innsamling og 
materialgjenvinning. Business-brukere blir bedt om å kontakte 
distributøren som produktet ble kjøpt av og kontrollere vilkårene i 
kontrakten. Dette produktet og tilbehør må ikke kastes sammen med 
annet kommersielt avfall.
Riktig avhending av produkt batterier  
Kunden har rett til disposisjon for det kjøpte produktet når du kjøper 
et nytt produkt i et en-til-en-forhold. Gjelder i EU og andre europeiske 
land med separert innsamling av batterier. 
Merket på batteri eller på dokumentasjon / emballasjen indikerer at 
brukte batterier ikke må kastes sammen med annet husholdningsavfall. 

Merket med de kjemiske symbolene Hg, Cd eller Pb 
indikerer at batteriene inneholder kvikksølv, kadmium 
eller bly i større mengder enn UE 2006/66 retningslinjer. 
Hvis batteriene ikke avhendes på riktig måte, kan disse 
substansene forårsake skade på mennesker, dyr eller 
miljø og helse. Avhendingen må utføres i henhold til 
den aktuelle lovens krav, ellers er det sanksjoner for 

ulovlig deponering av dette avfallet. 
Ansvarsfraskrivelse: innhold og tjenester 
Deler av innholdet og enkelte tjenester som er tilgjengelig via denne 
enheten er tredjeparts eiendom og er beskyttet av opphavsrett, 
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patenter, varemerker og / eller lov om åndsverk. Dette innholdet og 
disse tjenestene tilbys bare for personlig og ikke kommersiell bruk. 
Du kan ikke bruke noe innhold eller tjenester på en måte som ikke 
er godkjent av eieren av innholdet eller tjenestens manager. Uten å 
begrense det foregående, bortsett fra i tilfelle at eieren av innholdet 
eller service manager tillater det, kan du ikke endre, kopiere, publisere, 
laste opp, transkribere, overføre, oversette, selge eller lage avledede 
objekter, og du kan ikke utnytte, distribuere på noen måte innhold eller 
tjeneste visualisert gjennom denne enheten. 
Innhold og tjenester fra tredjepart tilbys “SOM DE ER”. NGM garanterer ikke 
innhold og tjenester slik forutsatt, eksplisitt eller implisitt, uansett formål.   
NGM fraskriver seg eventuelle underforståtte garantier, inkludert, 
men ikke begrenset til, garantier om salgbarhet eller egnethet 
for et bestemt formål. NGM garanterer ikke nøyaktigheten, 
gyldighet, aktualitet, lovligheten eller fullstendigheten av noe 
innhold eller tjeneste som gjøres tilgjengelig via denne enheten.   
Under ingen omstendigheter, inkludert uaktsomhet, er NGM 
ansvarlig, verken i eller utenfor kontrakt,for noen direkte, indirekte, 
tilfeldige,spesielle eller følgeskader, advokatutgifter, utgifter, eller 
andre skader som oppstår som følge av, eller i forbindelse med enhver 
informasjonen i, eller som en følge av bruk av innhold eller tjeneste 
av deg ,eller en tredjepart, selv om underrettet om muligheten for 
slike skader. “
Tredjeparts tjenester kan avsluttes eller avbrytes når som helst, og 
NGM gir ingen garantier eller løfter om at noe innhold eller tjenester 
vil være tilgjengelig for en periode av tid. Innhold og tjenester blir 
overført av tredjeparter ved hjelp av nettverk og sendefasiliteter som 
NGM har ingen kontroll på. Uten å begrense det generelle i denne 
ansvarsfraskrivelsen, fraskriver NGM seg uttrykkelig ethvert ansvar for 
eventuelle avbrudd eller erstatningsansvar for innhold eller tjenester 
som gjøres tilgjengelig via denne enheten. 
NGM er verken ansvarlig eller hefter for kundetjenester knyttet til 
innhold og tjenester. Eventuelle spørsmål eller forespørsler om tjenester 
knyttet til innhold eller tjenester bør gjøres direkte til de respektive 

innhold- og tjenesteleverandører. NGM godtar ikke og fraskriver seg 
ethvert ansvar fra brudd på opphavsrett eller brudd på moralske 
rettigheter som følger av albumcovere / album / musikkstykker 
som er lastet ned av brukeren på NGM musikkavspiller. Brukere må 
forsikre seg om at de kan laste ned og endre albumcovere innenfor 
lisensbetingelsene til leverandøren. NGM fastsetter en kontinuerlig 
utviklingspolitikk, og forbeholder seg retten til å gjøre endringer og 
forbedringer av et produkt uten forutgående varsel. NGM kan ikke i noe 
tilfelle holdes ansvarlig for data- eller fortjeneste tap eller annen skade. 
Personvern advarsler 
Om rettighetene til personer som er interessert i å lage video / bilde 
og / eller lydopptak: NGM utstyret som du har kjøpt kan inneholde 
teknologiske enheter som muliggjør lagring av bilder og / eller videoer 
og nedlaste, kommunisere og / eller spre bilder, lyder og stemmer 
også i sanntid, og å ta opp telefonsamtaler. Bilder, videoer, lyder, 
stemmer og navn er personlige data - noen ganger sensible - og kan 
være kopibeskyttet eller være gjenstand for tredjeparts åndsverk. 
Videre kan opptak av en telefonsamtale uten autorisasjon fra den 
som kommuniserer bryte lovene og de gjeldende reguleringer i det 
aktuelle land. 
Følgelig,brukeren av enheten bør: 
• Respektere loven om beskyttelse av personopplysninger. 
• Følge forpliktelser i forhold til datasikkerhet. 
• Respektere rettigheter til bilder og portrett og alle forskrifter om 

forfatteres rettigheter og intellektuell og industriell eiendom. 
• Hvis en telefonsamtale blir aktivt registrert, sørge for at den 

kommuniserende har tillatt dette og at opptaket ikke bryter 
gjeldende lover. 

• NGM er ikke ansvarlig for illegitim bruk av sine enheter på vegne 
av sine brukere. 
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SUOMI 
Hyvä Asiakkaamme, 

Kiitämme sinua hankinnastasi ja haluamme muistuttaa, että tämä Tuote 
noudattaa voimassaolevia valmistus- ja turvallisuusmääräyksiä. Kun 
verkkoyhteydet otetaan ensimmäisen kerran käyttöön tai kun lataat 
puhelimella joitakin NGMn omistamia sovelluksia, älypuhelin ottaa 
yhteyden palvelimeen ja tarkastaa ohjelmiston. Tämän yhteyden aikana 
puhelin lähettää IMEI-koodin ja saattaa myös ilmoittaa yhden SIM-
kortin IMSI numerosarjan. Numerosarjojen tiedot eivät sisällä tarkkoja 
tietoja puhelimen käyttäjästä. Joka tapauksessa käyttäjän yksityisyys 
turvataan lakia noudattaen: NGM käsittelee kerätyt tiedot manuaalisesti 
ja koneellisesti vain pystyäkseen tarjoamaan parhaimman mahdollisen 
käyttötuen. Lisätietoja henkilötietolaista ja yksityistietojen suojasta on 
saatavilla NGMn nettisivulta www.ngm.eu/infoprivacy. 

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus(R&TTE) 
NGM Italia 
Vakuuttaa ja ottaa kaiken vastuun, että tuote: Matkapuhelin 2G/3G/4G/
BT/WIFI/GPS: NGM You Color E505 Plus -puhelin, jota tämä ohjekirja 
käsittelee, on seuraavien vaatimusten ja/tai muiden suositusten 
mukainen. 
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301 489-7 V1.3.1 (2005-11)EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1(2012-09)EN 301 
489-24 V1.5.1 (2010-10)
Tuoteturvallisuus: 
E N  6 0 9 5 0 - 1 : 2 0 0 6 + A 1 1 : 2 0 0 9 + A 1 : 2 0 1 0 + A 1 2 : 2 0 1 1 
EN 50332-2:2013 

Terveys: 
EN 50360:2001+A1 2012;EN 50566:2013  EN 62209-1:2006; EN 
62209-2:2010  EN 62479:2010
Radio: 
2G:EN 301 511 V9.0.2 (2003-03)    3G:EN 301 908-1 V6.2.1 
(2013-04)  EN 301 908-2 V6.2.1 (2013-10) 4G:EN301908-
13V6.2.1(2013-10)BT/WIFI:  EN 300 328 V1.8.1 (2012-06) GPS:EN 
300 440-1 V1.6.1 (2010-08) ; EN 300 440-2 V1.4.1 (2010-08)

Tämän asiakirjan välitykselle vakuutamme, että määrätyt 
radiosignaalitestit on suoritettu ja yllämainittu laite on direktiivin 
1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten mukainen. Vaatimustenmukaisuus 
arviointi, johon viitataan direktiivin 1999/5/EY artiklassa 10 
ja tarkemmin Liitteessä [IV], on suoritettu yhdessä seuraavien 
tarkastusviranomaisten kanssa: 

Phoenix Testlab GmbH  
Köningswinkel, 10 
32825 Blomberg,  
Germany 0700

Tekniset tiedot säilytetään NGM Italia S.r.l. :n tiloissa. 
Saatavilla pyynnöstä. (Edustajana EUssa) 
NGM Italia S.r.l. 
Via L. Da Vinci 7 – Ponticelli, 56020 Santa Maria a Monte (Pi) 

Stefano Nesi (CEO) 
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S.A.R. (Specific Absorption Rate) 
Tietoja SAR-arvoista (Specific Absorption Rate, ominaisabsorptionopeus) 
Matkapuhelin on radiolähetin ja -vastaanotin. Se on suunniteltu niin, 
ettei se ylitä kansainvälisissä suosituksissa annettuja radioaalloille 
altistumista koskevia rajoja. ICNIRP ja IEEE, kaksi riippumatonta 
tieteellistä organisaatiota, ovat laatineet nämä suositukset, ja niihin 
sisältyvien turvamarginaalian avulla on tarkoitus varmistaa kaikkien 
ihmisten turvallisuus iästä ja terveydentilasta riippumatta. Käytössä 
oleva laite noudattaa Euroopan Unionin (EU) säätämiä standardeja, 
jotka rajoittavat ja määrittävät ihmisten altistumista tietoliikenne- ja 
lähetystoimintaan käytettyjen laitteiden lähettämille radioaalloille. 
Nämä raja-arvot kieltävät niiden laitteiden myynnin, jotka ylittävät 
radioaalloille altistumista varten säädetyn rajan (SAR), asetettu 
tasolle 2,0 wattia /kilogramma (W/kg) ihmisen kudosmassaa. Tämän 
puhelinmallin korkein SAR-arvo testeissä korvan luona käytettäessä oli 
 0.570  W/Kg kehon alueella ja15

 0.411  W/Kg pään alueella16

Normaalissa käytössä laitteen SAR-arvo voi olla huomattavasti 
alhaisempi, koska laite on suunniteltu käyttämään vain tarvittavaa 
radioaaltotehoa, jonka se tarvitsee lähettääkseen signaalin 
lähimmälle tukiasemalle. Tämän automaattisen toiminnon 
avulla, joka pyrkii vähentämään signaalinlähetystehoa, laita 
pienentää lopullista altistumistasoa radioaalloille. Yllä selvitettyä 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus takaa, että tämä laite noudattaa 
R&TTE-direktiiviä (European Radio & Terminal Telecommunications 
Equipment). 

15 Tutkimukset on suoritettu niitä koskevia kansainvälisiä määräyksiä noudattaen.

16 Tämän laitemallin käyttö vartalon lähellä on tutkittu ja tulokset vastaavat radioaalloille 
ja -kentille altistumista varten säädettyjä rajoja. Tutkimukset on suoritettu NGMn 
hyväksymillä ja tuotetta varten suunnittelemilla laitteilla, tai käyttämällä välinettä, joka 
ei sisällä metallisia osia ja jonka avulla langaton laite asetetaan 1,5 cm etäisyydelle 
vartalosta, ei lähemmäksi.

Varoitukset: WHOn (World Health Organization eli Maailman 
terveysjärjestö) vahvistaa, että uusimpien tieteellisten tutkimusten 
mukaan langattoman puhelimen käyttö ei vaadi erityisiä varotoimia. 
Joka tapauksessa, lisätiedoksi sitä kaipaaville, NGM suosittelee, aikuisille 
ja lapsille, langattoman puhelimen käytön ja sen läheisyydessäoleskelun 
rajoittamista. Esim. vähentämällä puhelun kestoa tai käyttämällä hands 
free -kuuloketta /laitetta jolloin puhelin ei ole aivan vartalon ja pään 
läheisyydessä. Aiheesta voi lukea lisää WHOn julkaisusta (Tietosivu 193, 
Sähkömagneettiset kentät ja yleinen terveys: Matkapuhelimet ja niiden 
tukiasemat) seuraavassa osoitteessa: 
http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs193/en/index.html 

NGM suosittelee käyttämään kaikkia 
langattomia laitteita, merkkiin ja 
malliin katsomatta, rajoitetusti 
ja mahdollisesti pitämään niitä 
vähintään 1,5 cm päässä vartalosta, 
tai vaihtoehtoisesti käyttämään 

Turvavaroitukset - NGM laitteet 
Ennen laitteen käyttöönottoa kehoitamme sinua lukemaan tämän 
ohjekirjan sisältämät tiedot ja säilyttämään sen tulevaa tarvetta varten. 
Kirjan avulla voit välttää tuottamasta vahinkoa itsellesi ja muille sekä 
varmistaa, että NGMn tuottama laite toimii parhaalla mahdollisella 
tavalla� 
Huomio: sähköiskujen, tulipalon ja räjähdysten ehkäisemiseksi. 
• Älä koskaan käytä rikkinäistä laturia tai sähköjohtoa. 
• Älä käsittele sähköjohtoja, kun kätesi ovat märät. Älä irrota laturia 
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pistorasiasta vetämällä johtoa, äläkä taivuta tai riko sähköjohtoa. 
• Vältä laitteen käyttöä, kun se on latautumassa. Älä käsittele laitetta, 

kun kätesi ovat märät tai kosteat. 
• Vältä laturin tai akun oikosulkua. 
• Käsittele laturia ja akkua niin ettei niihin kohdistu iskuja. Vältä 

niiden putoamista� 
• Lataa akku vain valmistajan hyväksymällä laturilla. 
• Älä käytä laitetta ukkosella. Laite voi toimia huonosti ja 

salamaniskun vaara kasvaa. 
Älä käytä rikkinäistä litiumioniakkua. Älä käytä akkua, jos sen sisältö 
valuu ulos. Ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun jätehuoltoon, joka selvittää 
miten akun voi hävittää turvallisesti ja luontoa ajatellen. 
Akun ja laturin huolto ja kierrätys 
• Käytä vain NGMn hyväksymää ja kyseiselle laitteelle suunnittelemaa 

akkua ja laturia. Sopimaton akku tai laturi voi vahingoittaa käyttäjää 
tai rikkoa laitteen. 

• Älä koskaan heitä akkua tai laitetta tuleen! Noudata paikallisia 
jätteiden käsittelyohjeita akkua tai laitetta hävittäessäsi. 

• Älä koskaan laita akkua tai laitetta lämmitystä varten olevan 
laitteen/koneen päälle tai sisälle. Tällaisia ovat mm. mikroaaltouuni, 
uuni ja lämpöpatteri. Ylikuumentunut akku voi räjähtää. 

• Älä koskaan purista akkua tai tee siihen reikää. Akkua ei saa puristaa 
tai painaa kovasti. Siitä voi syntyä oikosulku akun sisällä ja akku 
saattaa ylikuumentua. 

Pidä huolta, että laite, akku ja laturi pysyvät ehjinä 
• Älä käytä laitetta ja akkua liian kylmässä tai liian kuumassa 

lämpötilassa. Äärilämpötilat voivat vaikuttaa laitteen osiin ja 
vähentää sekä akun että laitteen tehoa ja käyttöaikaa. 

• Älä aseta akkua kosketuksiin metallisten esineiden kanssa. Plus- ja 
miinuskohtiot voivat synnyttää sähköjännitteen, ja tästä johtuen 
akku voi olla hetken toimimatta tai rikkoontua kokonaan. 

• Älä koskaan käytä rikkinäistä akkua tai laturia. 
Huomio: noudata aina kaikkia varoituksia ja turvallisuussääntöjä 
käyttäessäsi laitetta ympäristössä, jossa sen käyttöä on rajoitettu. 
Katkaise laitteesta virta, jos sen käyttö on kielletty. 

Noudata aina kaikkia rajoituksia, jotka säätelevät langattoman laitteen 
käytön jollakin tietyllä alueella. Älä käytä laitetta muiden elektronisten 
laitteiden lähellä. Suurin osa elekronisista laitteista käyttää radioaaltoja. 
Laitteen käyttö voi vaikuttaa muiden laitteiden toimintaan. 
Älä käytä laitetta sydämentahdistimen lähellä! Vältä laitteen käyttöä, 
jos olet lähempänä kuin 15 cm sydämentahdistimesta. Laite voi 
vaikuttaa tahdistimen toimintaan. Jos kuitenkin on välttämätöntä 
käyttää laitetta, tulee etäisyyden sydämentahdistimeen olla vähintään 
15 cm. Jotta sydämentahdistimen toiminta pysyisi mahdollisimman 
normaalina, käytä laitetta tahdistimeen verrattuna vartalon toisella 
puolella� 
Älä käytä puhelinta sairaalassa tai minkään lääketieteellisen laitteen 
läheisyydessä. Se voi vaikuttaa laitteiden toimintaan. 
Jos käytössä on jonkinlainen lääketieteellinen laite, ota yhteyttä 
kyseisen laitteen valmistajaan ja varmista sen toiminta radioaalloista 
huolimatta. Käyttäessäsi kuulolaitetta ota selvää sen valmistajalta 
radioaaltojen vaikutuksessa laitteen toimintaan. Puhelimen radioaallot 
saattavat häiritä joidenkin kuulolaitteiden toimintaa. Ota yhteyttä 
kuulolaitteen valmistajaan ja varmista sen käytön turvallisuus yhdessä 
langattoman puhelinmen kanssa. 
Riskialttiissa ympäristössä: Katkaise laitteesta virta räjähdysalttiilla 
alueella ja poista tarvittaessa akku� 
• Noudata aina rajoituksia, sääntöjä ja ohjeita räjähdysherkässä 

ympäristössä. 
• Älä käytä puhelinta huoltoasemilla polttoainepumppujen, 

polttoaineen tai kemikaalien läheisyydessä, äläkä alueella, jolla 
räjähdysvaara on suuri. 

• Älä säilytä tai kuljeta syttyviä nesteitä, kaasuja tai räjähdysalttiita 
aineita samassa tilassa laitteen, sen osien tai lisävarusteiden kanssa. 

Kytke laitteesta virta pois ennen kuin nouset lentokoneeseen. Laiteen 
käyttö lentokoneessa on laitonta. Laite voi vaikuttaa lentokoneen 
navigointijärjestelmän toimintaan. Laitteesi käyttämät radioaallot 
saattavat häiritä auton, moottoripyörän tai muun moottorilla toimivan 
kulkuvälineen sähkölaitteiden toimintaa. 
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Autoa ajettaessa: Laitteesi käyttämät radiosignaalit saattavat häiritä 
auton elektronisten järjestelmien toimintaa. Lisätietoja varten ota 
yhteyttä kyseisten järjestelmien valmistajaan. 
Noudata kaikkia langattoman puhelimen käyttöön ajettaessa liittyviä 
varoituksia ja turvallisuusmääräyksiä. Autoa ajaessasi on ensisijaisen 
tärkeää muistaa ajoturvallisuus. Älä koskaan käytä laitetta ajaessasi 
autoa! Se on lainvastaista. 
Oman ja muiden turvallisuuden takaamiseksi autoa ajettaessa muista 
maalaisjärki ja noudata seuraavia sääntöjä: 
• Käytä hands free-järjestelmää tai -langallista kuuloketta yhdelle 

korvalle. Älä koskaan käytä kuuloketta molemmille korville. 
• Opettele käyttämään laitteen pikakomentoja, kuten pikasoitto ja 

uudelleen valinta. Ne auttavat valitsemaan nopeasti jonkin laitteen 
toiminnon, kuten puhelun soittaminen. 

• Aseta laite niin lähelle itseäsi, että voit käyttää sitä siirtämättä 
katsetta tiestä. Jos laite, hankalassa tilanteessa, ilmoittaa 
saapuvasta puhelusta, on hyvä kayttää vastaajaa. 

• Ilmoita keskustelukumppanillesi, että olet ajamassa autoa tai 
muuta kulkuneuvoa. 

• Lopeta puhelu, jos liikennettä on paljon tai jos säätila muuttuu 
hankalaksi. Sade, lumisade, jää ja vilkas liikenne vaativat 
tarkkaavuutta liikenteessä. 

• Älä tee merkintöjä tai etsi puhelinnumeroa. Jos huomio kiinnittyy 
muistiinpanoihin tai puhelimen osoitekirjaan, ajoturvallisuus ei ole 
enää tärkeimpänä mielessä. 

• Jos puhelu on tärkeä, on hyvä pysäyttää auto sallitulle paikalle ja 
käyttää laitetta kulkuneuvon ollessa pysähdyksissä. 

• Vältä tunteita herkistäviä puheluita (stressi, suru, ilo). Ne voivat 
häiritä ajamista. 

Pyydä laitteen avulla apua vakavan tilanteen sitä vaatiessa.   
Soita paikalliseen hätänumeroon hätätilanteessa, kuten tulipalo, 
liikenneonnettomuus tai muu lääkäriä vaativa tilanne. 
• Jos hätätilanne sitä vaatii, käytä laitetta muiden auttamiseksi. Jos 

joudut onnettomuuspaikalle, todistat tapahtuvaa rikosta tai muuta 
hätätilannetta, jossa terveys tai ihmishenki on vaarassa, varmista 
ensin oma turvallisuutesi ja soita sitten paikalliseen hätänumeroon. 

• Jos huomaat tiellä pysähtyneen auton, jonka ajaja ei ole hädässä, 
rikkoontuneen liikennemerkin, tapahtuneen kolarin, jossa kukaan 
ei ole vahingoittunut vakavasti tai varastetun kulkuneuvon, ota 
yhteyttä tiepalveluun tai soita kyseistä tilannetta varten varattuun 
numeroon� 

Laitteen ylläpito ja huolto: Pidä laite kuivana. Kosteus ja kaikenlaiset 
nesteet voivat vahingoittaa laitteen osia tai elektronisia piirejä. 
• Jos laite kastuu, älä kytke siihen virtaa. Poista akku. Kuivaa laite 

pehmeällä kankaalla ja vie se huoltoliikkeeseen. 
• Laitteen sisälle on liimattu indikaattoritarra, joka vaihtaa väriä 

joutuessaan kosketuksiin nesteen kanssa. Se kertoo nesteen 
mahdollisesti aiheuttamasta vahingosta. Nesteen aiheuttamat 
vahingot voivat mitätöidä valmistajan myöntämän takuusuojan. 

• Älä käytä tai säilytä laitetta pölyisessä tai likaisessa paikassa. Lika 
voi haitata laitteen toimintaa. 

• Älä säilytä laitetta kaltevalla pinnalla; putoaminen saattaa 
vahingoittaa laitetta. 

• Älä säilytä laitetta liian kuumassa tai kylmässä. Käytä laitetta 0 °C:n 
ja 40 °C:n välisessä lämpötilassa. 

• Laite saattaa räjähtää, jos se jätetään suljettuun kulkuneuvoon, 
tai muuhun ympäristöön, jossa lämpötila voi nousta 80 °C:seen . 

• Älä jätä laitetta pitkäksi aikaa suoraan auringon valoon. (esim. 
auton tuuli-ikkunalle). 

• Älä säilytä laitetta metallisten esineiden läheisyydessä, kuten 
kolikot, avaimet tai korut. Laitteeseen voi tulla muutoksia tai sen 
toiminta voi kärsiä. 

• Jos akun metalliliittimet joutuvat kosketuksiin metallisten esineiden 
kanssa, voi syntyä kipinöitä tai akku tai koskettava esine voi syttyä 
palamaan� 

• Älä säilytä laitetta voimakkaiden magneettikenttien läheisyydessä; 
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laitteen toiminta voi kärsiä tai akku saattaa tyhjentyä. 
• Magneettiikentät voivat vaikuttaa useiden sirukorttien, kuten 

luottokortit, puhelinkortit, maihinnousukortit, toimintaan ja 
vahingoittaa niitä. 

• Älä säilytä laitetta lämpöpatterin, mikroaaltouunin, lieden tai 
paineella toimivan säilöntäastian lähellä. Akku saattaa vahingoittua. 
Laite saattaa ylikuumentua ja syttyä palamaan. 

• Älä pudota tai kolhi laitetta. Näyttö voi vahingoittua. 
• Jos laite vääntyy tai sen muoto jotenkin muuttuu, laitteen toiminta 

voi kärsiä tai sen sisäiset osat saattavat lakata toimimasta oikein. 
• Salamavaloa, jos laitteessa on sellainen, ei tule käyttää liian lähellä 

ihmisten tai eläinten silmiä. Liian voimakas valo silmien lähellä 
saattaa aiheuttaa näön hetkellisen menettämisen tai vahingoittaa 
silmiä� 

Puhelimen puhdistus 
• Puhdista puhelin ja/tai laturi pehmeällä kankaalla. Älä käytä 

pesuainetta tai kemikaaleja. 
• Puhdista akun metalliset osat vanulapulla tai pehmeällä kankaalla. 
Akun ja laturin ylläpito 
• Älä jätä akkua laturiin yli viikon ajaksi. Ylilataaminen saattaa 

lyhentää akun käyttöaikaa. 
• Säilytä akkua huonelämmössä, 0 °C:n ja 40 °C:n välisessä 

lämpötilassa. 
• Pitkään käyttämättömänä olleen akun lataus purkautuu itsestään 

ja se pitää ladata uudelleen ennen käyttöä. 
• Kun et käytä laturia, irrota se pistorasiasta. 
• Käytä akkua vain sen aiottuun käyttötarkoitukseen. 
• Käytä vain NGMn hyväksymiä akkua, laturia, lisätarvikkeita ja 

varusteita. Muiden akkujen tai latureiden käyttö saattaa vähentää 
laitteen käyttöaikaa ja haitata sen toimintaa. 

• NGM ei vastaa käyttäjän turvallisuudesta, jos laitteen yhteydessä 
on käytetty lisälaitteita tai tuotteita, joita NGM ei ole hyväksynyt. 

• Älä pure tai niele laitetta tai akkua. Se saattaa vahingoittaa laitetta; 
laite voi räjähtää tai se saattaa muuten vahingoittaa käyttäjää . 

Yleiset varoitukset 
• Vahdi aina lapsia heidän käyttäessään laitetta. Rajoita lasten 

puhelimen käyttöä. 
• Pidä laitetta pystyasennossa, kuten perinteistä puhelimenluuria, 

ja puhu mikrofonin lähellä. 
• Vältä sisäisen antennialueen koskettamista. Antennialueen 

koskettaminen saattaa vaikuttaa puhelun laatuun tai lisätä laitteen 
radiosignaalien lähetyksen yli tarpeiden. 

• Älä purista laitetta. Painele näppäimiä kevyesti ja käytä 
mahdollisimman tarkkaan kaikkia toimintoja, jotka vähentävät 
näppäilemistä (kuten ennakoiva tekstinsyöttö) ja pidä näppäilyn 
aikana useita taukoja. 

• Älä käytä laitetta, jos näyttö on haljennut tai muuten rikki. 
Hajonnut lasi tai muovi voivat vahingoittaa käsiä ja kasvoja. Vie 
laite korjattavaksi NGM valtuuttamaan huoltoliikkeeseen. 

Ole erityisen tarkka, kun kaytät laitetta kävellessäsi tai liikkuessasi. 
Tarkkaile aina ympäristöä, jossa liikut, ja vältä näin vahingoittamasta 
itseäsi ja muita. 
• Älä pidä laitetta takataskussa tai vyötäröllä. Kaatuessasi laite voi 

hajota tai saatat satuttaa itseäsi. 
• Älä pura, muokkaa tai korjaa laitetta. Valmistajan myöntämä takuu 

voi mitätöityä, jos puhelinta on jollakin tavalla muokattu. Ota 
yhteyttä NGMn huoltoliikkeeseen, kun tarvitsen apua. 

• Älä pura tai puhko akkua. Se voi räjähtää tai syttyä palamaan. 
• Älä maalaa laitetta äläkä kiinnitä siihen tarroja. Maali ja tarrat 

saattavat tukkia laitteen liikkuvat osat ja estää sitä toimimasta 
kunnolla. 

• Jos olet allerginen laitteessa käytetylle maalille tai sen metallisille 
osille, voi iho kutista tai sille voi ilmestyä ihottumaa tai turvotusta. 
Älä silloin käytä laitetta ja ota yhteys lääkäriisi. 

Käytä laitetta vain sen aiottuun käyttötarkoitukseen. 
Kuuloaistin suojaaminen: 
• Kovat äänet voivat vahingoittaa kuuloa. 
• Kulkuneuvoa ajaessasi kovat äänet voivat häiritä keskittymistä ja 
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aiheuttaa kolarin. 
• Vähennä aina äänenvoimakkuutta, kun käytät hands free 

-kuuloketta ja pidä äänenvoimakkuus aina mahdollisimman 
alhaisena käyttäessäsi puhelinta tai kuunnellessasi musiikkia. 

Asiallinen käyttäytyminen 
• Vältä häiritsemästä muita ihmisiä, kun käytät laitetta yleisessä 

tilassa. 
• Älä anna lasten käyttää laitetta ilman valvontaa. Laite ei 

ole leikkikalu. Lapset voivat vahingoittaa itseään tai toisia, 
särkeä laitteen tai soittaa vahingossa puhelun, josta aiheutuu 
lisäkustannuksia. 

• Asenna lisälaitteet huolella laitteeseen. 
• Varmista, että jokainen kulkuneuvoon asetettu lisälaite, on 

kiinnitetty turvallisesti. 
• Älä aseta laitetta tai sen lisälaitteita lähelle auton turvatyynyä: 

tyynyn lauetessa sen läheisyydessä ollut laite saattaa vahingoittaa 
vakavasti matkustajia. 

• Laitteen korjaus ja huolto on sallittu vain valtuutetussa 
huoltoliikkeessä. Laite voi kärsiä vahinkoja, jos sitä korjaa tai 
käsittelee valtuuttamaton henkilökunta. Siitä seuraa takuun 
mitätöinti. 

SIM- ja muistikorttien käsittely 
• Älä poista kortteja, jos laite on avaamassa tai siirtämässä tietoja. 

Kortinpoistaminen voi aiheuttaa tietojen menettämisen ja/tai 
vahingoittaa laitetta tai kortteja. 

• Suojaa kortteja kovilta kolhuilta, pölyltä ja muista laitteista 
syntyviltä elektronisilta häiriöiltä. 

• Älä kosketa sormilla tai metallisilla välineillä korttien metallisia 
kontakteja. 

• Pyyhi lika pois pehmeällä kankaalla. 
• Varmista, että hätäpuhelut ovat aina mahdollisia. Jotkut laitteesi 

toiminnot tai sovellukset eivät välttämättä salli hätäpuheluita. 
Varmista jokin mahdollinen keino soittaa hätäpuhelu ennen 
kuin käytät laitetta ja sen toimintoja, jotka estävät hätäpuhelun 
soittamisen. 

Puhelimen sisältämät tiedot 
Varmista tärkeiden tietojen säilyminen tallentamalla ne kahteen eri 
paikkaan. 
• NGM ei vastaa menetetyistä tiedoista. 
• Älä jaa eteenpäin tekijänoikeuden turvaamaa materiaalia. 
Jos olet tallentanut tekijänoikeuden turvaamaa aineistoa, älä jaa sitä 
eteenpäin ilman aineiston omistajan lupaa. Jakaminen voi rikkoa 
tekijänoikeutta ja henkilötietolakia. NGM ei vastaa lakitoimista, jotka 
johtuvat käyttäjän tekijänoikeuden turvaaman aineiston laittomasta 
käytöstä. 
Laitteen kierrätys  
Sähköiset ja elektroniset jätteet. Koskee Euroopan Unionin aluetta ja 
muita Euroopan maita, joissa on jätteen kierrätys- ja lajittelujärjestelmä. 

Tuotteeseen, lisälaitteisiin tai ohjekirjaan painettu 
merkki tarkoittaa, että tuote ja sen lisälaitteet (kuten 
laturi, kuulokkeet ja USB-kaapeli) on toimitettava 
erilliseen keräyspisteeseen, kun niitä ei enää voi käyttää. 
Niitä ei saa heittää muun talousjätteen joukkoon. 
Tuotetta ja yllämainittuja lisälaitteita ei saa heittää 
muiden jätteiden joukkoon vaan jätteet tulee lajitella 
parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla, jolloin uudelleen 

käytettävä materiaali saadaan hyödynnettyä. Näin myös suojelet 
luontoa ja terveyttä. 
Ota yhteyttä tuotteen myyjään tai paikalliseen jätehuoltoon, jos 
tarvitset lisätietoa jätteen lajittelusta ja tämän tyyppisen tuotteen 
kierrätyksestä. Yritysasiakkaat voivat ottaa yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään ja 
varmistaa sopimuksen sisältävät ehdot ja määräykset. Tätä laitetta ja sen 
lisälaitteita ei saa heittää muiden yritysjätteiden joukkoon. 
Akun oikeanlainen kierrätys  
Asiakkaalla on oikeus, ostaessaan uuden tuotteen, jättää hankittu tuote 
kierrätykseen, suhteessa yksi vs yksi. Koskee Euroopan Unionin aluetta 
ja muita Euroopan maita, joissa on akkuja koskeva jätteen kierrätys- ja 
lajittelujärjestelmä. 



71suo

Akkuun, sen ohjekirjaan ja pakkausmateriaaliin painettu 
merkki tarkoittaa, että laitteen akku on toimitettava 
erilliseen kierrätyspisteeseen, kun sitä ei voi enää 
käyttää. Akkua ei saa heittää muun talousjätteen 
joukkoon. Kemialliset merkit Hg, Cd ja Pb tarkoittavat, 
että akku sisältää merkuria, kadmiumia ja lyijyä yli 
direktiivin 2006/66 EY asettaman tason. Jos akkua ei 

kierrätetä oikealla tavalla, nämä aineet voivat vahingoittaa luontoa sekä 
ihmisten ja eläinten terveyttä. Kierrätyksen tulee noudattaa voimassa 
olevia säädöksiä. Niiden noudattamatta jättäminen johtaa etukäteen 
määrättyihin sakkoihin. Tuotteen lainvastainen hävittäminen johtaa 
rangaistukseen, jonka määrää jätelaki .152/2006
Vastuu tiedoista ja palveluista 
Osa laitteen mukana toimitetusta sisällöstä ja palveluista on 
kolmansien osapuolten omistamia ja niitä suojaavat tekijänoikeus, 
lisenssi, tavaramerkki ja/tai teollisoikeus. Kyseiset tiedot ja palvelut on 
toimitettu ainoastaan yksiyiskäyttöön. Tietoja ja palveluita ei saa käyttää 
missään muodossa ilman omistajan tai lisenssihallitsijan antamaa lupaa. 
Laitteen mukana toimitettuja tietoja ja palveluita ei saa muokata, 
kopioida, julkaista uudelleen, ladata, kirjoittaa uudestaan, lähettää 
eteenpäin, kääntää toiselle kielelle, myydä, jakaa tai käyttää uuden 
tekstin luomiseen, millään tavalla, ilman omistajan tai lisenssihallitsijan 
erillistä lupaa� 
Laitteen mukana toimitettujen kolmansien osapuolten omistamat 
tiedot ja palvelut tarjotaan “SELLAISINA KUIN NE OVAT”. NGM ei anna 
takuuta, suoraan tai epäsuoraan toimitetuista tiedoista ja palveluista, 
ei mitään tarkoitusta varten. NGM ei myönnä mitään takuuta, mukaan 
lukien mutta ei ainoastaan, jotain tiettyä tarkoitusta varten oleva 
markkinakelpoisuustakuu tai käyttökelpoisuustakuu. NGM ei takaa, 
että laitteen mukana tulevat tai sen avulla ladatut tiedot tai sovellukset 
täyttävät kaikki vaatimukset, jotka käyttäjä asettaa, mitä tulee tietojen 
täsmällisyyteen ja tarkkuuteen, laillisuuteen ja käyttökelpoisuuteen. 
NGM ei vastaa missään tapauksessa, mukaan lukien huolimattomuus, 
vahingoista, ei suoraan tai välikäden kautta syntyneistä, ei satunnaisista, 

erityisistä tai seuraamuksena aiheutuneista; ei lakitoimista johtuvista 
kustannuksista, maksuista tai muista tietojen kautta aiheutuneista tai 
niihin liittyvistä vahingoista; ei asiakkaan tai kolmansien osapuolten 
tietojen ja palveluiden käytön tuloksena syntyneistä vahingoista; vaikka 
mahdollisista vahingoista olisi varoitettu etukäteen. 
Kolmansien osapuolten tarjoamat palvelut voidaan perua tai keskeyttää 
milloin tahansa ja NGM ei esitä asiasta pyyntöjä eikä takaa, että tietyt 
tiedot tai palvelut pysyisivät käytössä halutun ajan verran. Kolmansien 
osapuolten toimittamat tiedot ja palvelut välitetään verkkopalveluiden 
tai tietojen siirtotoiminnon välityksellä ja NGM ei hallitse niitä millään 
tavoin. NGM ei anna mitään takuuta tai ota mitää vastuuta tiedoista 
ja palveluista, jotka on toimitettu tämän laitteen kautta, ja niiden 
toiminnan keskeyttämisestä tai lopettamisesta. NGM ei vastaa millään 
tavoin näiden tietojen ja palveluiden käyttötuesta. Ota yhteyttä 
suoraan tietojen ja palveluiden hallitsijaan, jos tarvitset, niihin liittyen, 
käyttötukea tai lisätietoja. 
NGM ei ota millään tavoin vastuuta tilateesta, jossa Käyttäjä loukkaa 
tekijänoikeutta tai muuten väärin käyttää NGM-laitteelleen lataamaansa 
musiikkikappaletta, CD-levyä tai sen kansikuvaa. 
Käyttäjien tulee hyväksyä ehdot ja käyttörajoitukset, joiden mukaan 
voivat ladata musiikkia ja mahdollisesti muokata CD-levyjen kansikuvia. 
NGM seuraa jatkuvaa kehitystä ja varaa itselleen oikeuden muuttaa ja 
muokata haluamallaan tavalla ohjekirjan käsittelemää tuotetta ilman 
etukäteisilmoitusta. NGM ei vastaa millään tavoin tietojen ja tulojen 
menetyksestä tai mistään muusta mahdollisesta vahingosta. 
Yksityisyydensuoja 
Mukana olevien ihmisten yksityisoikeudet valokuvien ja/tai äänitysten 
yhteydessä: Hankkimallasi NGMn laitteella voit mahdollisesti ottaa 
ja tallentaa kuvia ja nauhoituksia sekä ladata, kommentoida ja jakaa 
kuvia, nauhoituksia ja puhelinkeskusteluja, jopa reaaliajassa. Kuvat, 
nauhoitukset, soittoäänet ja puheäänet sekä nimet ovat yksityisiä 
tietoja - joskus jopa salaisia - ja niitä mahdollisesti suojaavat tekijän- 
tai teollisoikeudet. Lisäksi puhelinkeskustelun nauhoitus ilman 
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keskustelijoiden lupaa voi olla lainvastaista. Huomioi kyseessä olevan 
maan lainsäädäntö� 
Tästä johtuen, jos käytät laitetta muista, että 
• Noudata tarkasti henkilötietolakia. 
• Noudata määrättyä aineiston tietoturvaa. 
• Noudata tekijänoikeuden rajoituksia ja yksinoikeuteen perustuvia 

teollisoikeuksia erilaisia kuvia käsitellessäsi. 
• Jos aiot nauhoittaa puhelinkeskustelun, varmista lupa 

keskustelukumppaniltasi ja, että nauhoitus ei ole mitenkään 
lainvastaista� 

• NGM ei vastaa asiakkaan lainvastaisesta laitteen käytöstä
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SVERIGE 
Bästa Kund, 

Tack för ditt köp och observera att denna produkt uppfyller 
gällande standarder för konstruktion och säkerhet.När du för 
första gången aktiverar dataförbindelsen eller NGM:s applikationer 
så kommer telefonen att ansluta sig till NGM servern för att 
kontrollera telefonens software. Vid detta tillfälle, sänder telefonen 
IMIEI koden och kan tillhandahålla IMSI koden till SIM kortet.   
Denna information identifierar inte telefonens användare 
direkt, men särskild uppmärksamhet kommer att ägnas för 
att skydda användarens integritet enligt lagen: Insamlad data 
kommer att behandlas av NGM manuellt och med hjälp av 
datorer för att därmed tillhandahålla tekniska hjälptjänster.   
För ytterligare information gällande den italienska integritets lagen 
i enlighet med lagstiftningsdekretet 196/2003,var god besök NGM:s 
officiella webbsida www.ngm.eu/infoprivacy. 

Försäkran om överensstämmelse (R&TTE) 
Vi, på NGM Italia 
Försäkrar på eget ansvar att produkten är identifierad som 2G/3G/4G/
BT/WIFI/GPS Mobile Phone: NGM You Color E505 Plus i enlighet med 
följande standard och specifikationer: 

EMC: 
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09)EN 301 489-3 V1.6.1 (2013-08)EN 
301 489-7 V1.3.1 (2005-11)EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1(2012-09)EN 301 
489-24 V1.5.1 (2010-10)
Säkerhet: 
E N  6 0 9 5 0 - 1 : 2 0 0 6 + A 1 1 : 2 0 0 9 + A 1 : 2 0 1 0 + A 1 2 : 2 0 1 1 
EN 50332-2:2013 

Hälsa: 
EN 50360:2001+A1 2012;EN 50566:2013  EN 62209-1:2006; EN 
62209-2:2010  EN 62479:2010
Radio: 
2G:EN 301 511 V9.0.2 (2003-03)    3G:EN 301 908-1 V6.2.1 
(2013-04)  EN 301 908-2 V6.2.1 (2013-10) 4G:EN301908-
13V6.2.1(2013-10)BT/WIFI:  EN 300 328 V1.8.1 (2012-06) GPS:EN 
300 440-1 V1.6.1 (2010-08) ; EN 300 440-2 V1.4.1 (2010-08)

Vi försäkrar att grundläggande radio-test har utförts på samtliga serier 
och att den nämnda produkten uppfyller alla krav i direktivet 1999/5/
EC. Bedömningsförfarandet hänvisad till Artikel 10, och som anges i 
bilaga IV, i direktivet 1999/5/EC har följts med deltagande av följande 
anmälda organ: 

Phoenix Testlab GmbH  
Köningswinkel, 10 
32825 Blomberg,  
Germany 0700

Alla tekniska dokument bevarade på NGM Italia S.r.l.  kan erhållas 
på begäran. 
(UE Auktoriserad Representant) 
NGM Italia S.r.l. 
Via L. Da Vinci, 7 – Ponticelli, 56020 Santa Maria a Monte (Pi) 

Stefano Nesi (CEO) 
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S.A.R. (Specific Absorption Rate) 
Information om SAR-certifieringar 
Mobiltelefoner är radiomottagare. De är planlagda att inte överskrida 
gränserna av radiovågs-anslutningar som är internationellt 
rekommenderade. Dessa riktlinjer har fastställts av internationellt 
oberoende vetenskapliga organisationer ICNRP och IEEE och inkluderar 
säkerhetsgränser för att garantera skydd för alla personer, oberoende 
av deras ålder och hälsotillstånd. Denna telefon uppfyller Europeiska 
unionens (EU) krav på exponering för radiovågor som kommer från 
telekommunikation-och radioapparater. Exponeringsstandarden 
för mobiltelefoner använder en mät-enhet som kallas SAR (Specific 
Absorption Rate). SAR-gränsen som rekommenderas av EU-rådet är 
2,0 W / kg i genomsnitt per tio gram vävnad. Det högsta SAR-värdet 
för denna telefonmodell när den testades mot örat var 
 0.570  W/Kg för kroppen17
 0.411  W/Kg för huvudet18
Även om SAR har bestämts vid den högsta certifierade effekten, 
kan telefonens verkliga SAR för telefonen under användandet ligga 
långt under det maximala värdet. Detta beror på att telefonen är 
konstruerad för att arbeta på olika effektnivåer för att inte använda 
högre effekt än nödvändigt för att nå nätet. I allmänhet, ju närmare 
du befinner dig en basstation, desto lägre blir den utstrålade effekten 
från telefonen. Försäkran om överensstämmelse här ovan visar att 
den avsedda produkten uppfyller de grundläggande kraven och 
andra tillämpliga regler i R & TTE - direktivet (Europeiska radio-och 
telekommunikationsterminal) 1999/5/EC: 

17 Dessa kontroller har gjorts i enlighet med internationella riktlinjer.

18 För användning närmast kroppen, har denna telefonmodell kontrollerats och 
överensstämmer med de direktiv för exponering av elektromagnetisk strålning, när den 
används tillsammans med tillbehör som tillhandahålls eller godkänts av NGM och inte 
innehåller metalldelar placeras mobiltelefonen minst på 1,5 cm avstånd från kroppen.

Varningar 
WHO (Världs Hälsoorganisationen) bekräftar att den faktiska 
vetenskapliga informationen inte nödvändigtvis bör anpassa särskilda 
försiktighetsåtgärder för användning av mobiltelefoner. Men för alla 
användare som inte nöjer sig med dessa uppgifter, råder NGM att 
begränsa sin egen och sina barns exponering, till exempel genom att 
minska samtalstid, eller genom att använda hörlurar eller hands-free 
enheter för att hålla mobiltelefonen på avstånd från kroppen och 
huvudet� 
För mer information om resonemanget, bjuder NGM dig att samråda 
med WHO-dokument (Faktablad nr 193, juni 2011) med titeln 
Elektromagnetiska fält och folkhälsa: mobiltelefoner på följande 
webbadress: 
http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs193/en/index.html 

NGM rekommenderar att använda 
mobila enheter av alla märken eller 
modeller med måtta och att hålla dem 
på ett avstånd på minst 1,5 cm från 
kroppen, eller använda öronsnäckor 
och/eller andra hands-free enheter.

Säkerhetsåtgärder - för NGM enheter 
Innan du använder apparaten, för att undvika att skada dig själv eller 
äventyra en väl fungerande NGM-enhet, läs följande och hålla denna 
information arkiverad för framtida bruk. 
OBS: förhindra elektriska stötar, brand och explosioner. 
• Använd inte skadade laddningskablar eller pluggar. 
• Rör inte laddningskabeln med våta händer och dra inte ur laddaren 
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genom att dra i kabeln. 
• Böj inte eller skada laddningskabeln. 
• Undvik att eventuellt använda enheten under laddning och rör inte 

apparaten med våta eller fuktiga händer. 
• Kortslut inte laddaren eller batteriet. 
• Tappa inte laddaren eller batteriet i golvet. 
• Ladda inte batteriet med en laddare som inte godkänts av 

tillverkaren. 
• Använd inte enheten under åskväder. Enheten kan inte användas 

korrekt och risken för kortslutning är högre. 
Använd inte ett skadat eller läckande litium-jon (Li-Ion) batteri. För 
att avyttra litium-jonbatterierna säkert och ekologiskt, kontakta en 
auktoriserad serviceverkstad. Omhändertagande och vård av batteri 
och laddare 
• Använd endast laddare och batterier som är godkända av NGM och 

planerade för enheten. Batterier och laddare som inte är anpassade 
till enheten kan orsaka allvarliga skador. 

• Kasta aldrig batterier i elden! Följ de allmänna reglerna för batterier 
och enheter� 

• Placera aldrig batteriet eller telefonen på eller under varma enheter 
som mikrovågsugnar, ugnar eller element. Överhettade batterier 
riskerar att explodera!

• Pressa aldrig eller perforera batteriet. Undvik att utsätta batteriet 
för högt yttre tryck, som kan orsaka inre kortslutning och 
överhettning 

Skydda enheten, batterier och laddare från skador 
• Utsätt inte enheten eller batterierna för extremt höga eller låga 

temperaturer. Dessa temperaturer kan deformera komponenterna 
i enheten och minska laddningskapaciteten och varaktigheten av 
enheten och batterierna. 

• Rör inte batteriet med metallföremål eftersom en anslutning mellan 
+ och - terminaler skulle kunna skapas och orsaka temporära eller 
permanenta skador på batteriet. 

• Använd aldrig skadade batterier eller laddare. 

Varning: Följ alla varningar och säkerhetsföreskrifter när du använder 
enheten i begränsade områden. 
Stäng av enheten där det är förbjudet. Följ de bestämmelser som 
begränsar användningen av mobila enheter inom specifika områden. 
Använd inte enheten i närheten av andra elektroniska enheter. De flesta 
elektroniska enheter använder radiofrekventa signaler. Anordningen 
kan störa dem. 
Använd inte enheten intill en pacemaker!
Undvik att använda enheten på ett avstånd mindre än 15 cm från en 
pacemaker, eftersom den kan störa den att fungera korrekt. Om du 
ändå måste använda enheten, håll den åtminstone på 15 cm avstånd 
från pacemakern. För att minimera störningar av pacemakern, använd 
enheten på motsatt sida av kroppen. Använd inte enheten på sjukhus 
eller bredvid medicin-tekniska anordningar som kan påverkas av dess 
radiofrekvenser. 
Om du använder medicinska anordningar, kontakta dess tillverkare för 
att se till att den fungerar på rätt sätt i närvaro av radiofrekvenser. Vid 
användning av hörapparater, kontakta producenten för information 
om använda radiofrekvenser. Vissa hörapparater kan störa 
radiofrekvenserna av anordningen. Kontakta tillverkaren för att se till 
att den kan användas i närvaro av mobiltelefoner. 
I vissa miljöer: Stäng av enheten i explosionsfarliga miljöer och ta 
eventuellt bort batteriet 
• Följ alltid regler och anvisningar i farliga/explosiva miljöer. 
• Använd inte enheten på bensinstationer eller i närvaro av bränslen 

eller kemiska produkter i områden med risk för explosion. 
• Lämna inte och / eller transportera brandfarliga vätskor, gas eller 

explosiva varor i samma fack som mobiltelefonen samt delar eller 
tillbehör till den. 

Stäng av enheten innan du går ombord på ett flygplan.   
Användningen av enheten på ett flygplan är olagligt. Anordningen 
kan störa flygplanets elektroniska navigationssystem.   
På grund av de radiofrekvenser som avges av enheten, kan de 
elektroniska enheterna i ett motorfordon inte fungera bra. 
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I bilen: De elektroniska enheterna installerade i bilen kan inte fungera 
korrekt på grund av de radiofrekvenser som sänds ut av mobiltelefonen.: 
För mer information, kontakta tillverkaren av dessa anordningar. 
Följ alla varningar och säkerhetsföreskrifter angående mobila enheter 
när du kör ett fordon. Under körning är säkerheten högsta prioritet . 
Använd aldrig enheten när du kör! Det är också förbjudet enligt lag. 
För din och andras säkerhet, se till sunt förnuft och noggrann körning. 
Vidta följande försiktighetsåtgärder i ett fordon 
• Använd en handsfree-enhet eller en kabel hörsnäcka men aldrig 

i båda öronen 
• Lär dig att använda genvägar och snabba funktioner på 

mobiltelefonen, exempelvis återuppringning. Detta kommer att 
minska den tid som krävs för att ringa samtal. 

• Placera enheten på tillgänglig avstånd, för att nå den utan att 
distrahera din syn från vägen. Vid inkommande samtal på en känslig 
tidpunkt, kan telefonsvararen ta samtalet till dig. 

• Kommunicera till den person du talar med att du kör. 
• Avsluta samtalet vid tät trafik eller farliga atmosfäriska förhållanden. 

Regn, snö, hagel, is och trafik kräver en mycket ansvarsfull körstil. 
• Gör inga anteckningar och sök inte upp telefonnummer. Om du gör 

så, kommer din uppmärksamhet flyttas från ditt primära ansvar 
av en säker körning. 

• Om du behöver kommunicera med någon, parkera först bilen på 
ett säkert och lämpligt sätt och använd mobiltelefonen endast när 
fordonet har stannat� 

• Gör inte stressande eller krävande samtal som kan distrahera dig 
från att köra säkert. 

Använd enheten för att be om hjälp i svåra situationer. Välj det lokala 
nödnumret i händelse av brand, olyckor eller vid medicinska akutfall. 
• Använd enheten för att hjälpa andra människor i nödsituationer. Om 

du medverkar i en bilolycka, ett brott eller en allvarlig nödsituation 
där liv och hälsa är en risk för de inblandade personerna, se först till 

att du är säker och ring sen det lokala eller nationella nödnumret. 
• Om du ser en trasig bil i någon nödsituation, trasiga vägskyltar eller 

icke allvarliga olyckor, där inga personer skadas eller om du noterar 
en stulen bil, ring gatutjänsten eller andra särskilda nummer, inte 
nödvändigtvis nödnumret� 

• Skötsel och användning av enheten 
Skydda enheten mot fukt. Fukt och vätskor kan skada delar av enheten 
eller dess elektriska kretsar. Om telefonen blir våt, slå inte på den och 
ta ut batteriet. Torka apparaten med en mjuk trasa och ta med den 
till ett servicecenter. 
• All vätska kommer att ändra färg på indikator-märket som kan ses 

på insidan av batterifacket på enheten. Växling av färg kommer att 
indikera skador från vatten. Skador från vatten kan göra garantin 
ogiltig. 

• Använd och förvara inte enheten i dammiga eller smutsiga miljöer 
eftersom smuts kan göra att enheten inte fungerar. 

• Förvara inte enheten på lutande ytor, enheten kan skadas vid 
ett fall. 

• Förvara inte enheten i alltför varma eller kalla områden. Använd 
enheten mellan 0 ° och 40 ° C 

• Enheten kan explodera om den lämnas inuti ett stängt fordon eller 
andra slutna miljöer där temperaturen kan nå 80 ° C. 

• Utsätt inte enheten för direkt solljus under lång tid (t.ex. på bilens 
instrumentbräda). 

• Håll inte enheten intill metallföremål som mynt, nycklar och 
smycken. Enheten kan bli deformerad och inte fungera korrekt 
längre� 

• Om batteripolerna kommer i kontakt med metallföremål, kan 
gnistor uppstå och orsaka brand. 

• Håll inte enheten intill starka magnet-fält, enheten kan fungera 
sämre och batteriet kan bli urladdat. 

• Kort med magnetiska band, såsom kreditkort, telefonkort och 
boardingkort kan skadas av magnetiska fält. 

• Håll inte enheten intill radiatorer, mikrovågsugnar, varma 



77sve

matlagningsanordningar eller högtrycks-containers. Batteriet kan 
skadas, enheten kan bli överhettad och orsaka brand. 

• Om du tappar eller slår enheten, kan bildskärmen skadas. 
• Om enheten skadas eller deformeras kan de interna 

komponenterna inte fungera korrekt. 
• Om inkopplad i enheten, använd inte blixt eller ficklampa bredvid 

ögonen på människor eller djur. En blixt eller en ficklampa kan 
orsaka en tillfällig brist på syn eller ögonskador. 

Rengöring av telefonen 
• Rengör telefonen och / eller laddaren med en mjuk trasa. 
• Rengör batteripolerna med en bomullstuss eller en mjuk vävnad. 
• Använd inte kemiska medel eller rengöringsmedel. 
Bevaring av batteri och laddare 
• Undvik att hålla batterierna laddade i mer än en vecka, eftersom 

överladdning kan sänka varaktigheten. 
• Förvara batterierna i rumstemperatur, mellan 0 ° och 40 ° C. 
• Med tiden kommer de oanvända batterierna tappa sin laddning 

och måste laddas före användning. 
• När laddaren inte används, koppla bort den från elnätet. 
• Använd endast batterierna för det de är avsedda för. 
• Använd alltid NGM:s-godkända batterier, laddare och tillbehör. 

Användningen av generiska batterier eller laddare kan sänka 
livslängden på enheten och orsaka dålig funktion. 

• NGM är inte ansvarig för enhetens säkerheten vid användning av 
tillbehör eller produkter som inte är godkända av NGM. 

• Bit eller ät inte enheten eller batteriet. Detta kan skada enheten 
eller orsaka explosioner och skador på personer. 

Allmänna varningar 
• Kontrollera alltid barn som använder enheten. Begränsa barns 

användning av telefonen � 
• Håll enheten i upprätt läge och prata bredvid mikrofonen. 
• Störning av den interna antennen på enheten bör undvikas. 

Beröring av antennen kan minska konversationens kvalitet eller 
överföra flera radiofrekvenser än nödvändigt. 

• Håll enheten i ett avslappnat grepp, tryck lätt på knapparna och 

använda specialfunktionerna som minskar antalet tangenter du 
ska trycka på (t.ex. förenklade textinmatnings-metoder) och göra 
täta pauser� 

• Använd inte apparaten med en skadad eller trasig skärm, eftersom 
det kan skada händer och ansikte. Ta enheten till ett NGM 
auktoriserat servicecenter för reparation. 

Var uppmärksam när du använder enheten medan du går eller rör 
dig. Håll alltid ett öga på din omgivning för att undvika skador på dig 
själv eller andra. 
• Placera inte enheten i bakfickorna eller runt midjan. Du kan skada 

enheten om du tappar den� 
• Ta inte isär, modifiera eller reparera enheten. Varje ändring av 

telefonen kan ogiltigförklara producentens garanti. För kundservice, 
sök ett NGM servicecenter. 

• Ta inte isär eller perforera batteriet, detta kan leda till explosion 
eller brand� 

• Måla inte eller fäst klistermärken på enheten. Färg och dekaler kan 
blockera mobila delar av telefonen och störa dess korrekta funktion. 

• Vid allergi av färgen eller metalliska delar av produkten, kan klåda, 
eksem eller svullnad uppstå i huden. I så fall sluta använda enheten 
och kontakta din läkare. 

Använd inte apparaten för andra användningsområden än vad den är 
avsedd för. Skydd av hörseln 
• En överdriven exponering av starka ljud kan skada hörseln. 
• En exponering av för starka ljud under körning kan dra bort 

uppmärksamheten och orsaka olyckor. 
• Sänk alltid volymen innan du sätter i hörlurarna och använda bara 

minsta möjliga volym för att höra konversationen eller musiken. 
Allmänna regler för gott uppförande 
• Undvik att störa andra människor medan du använder enheten 

offentligt. 
• Låt inte barn använda apparaten utan tillsyn, enheten är inte en 

leksak, den kan skada barnet eller andra. Den kan skadas eller 
ringa upp oönskade telefonsamtal eller dataanslutningar med 
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åtföljande kostnader. 
• Montera apparaten och dess tillbehör med omsorg. 
• Se till att alla enheter och tillbehör är installerade i ett fordon på 

ett säkert sätt! Undvik att placera enheten eller dess tillbehör i 
närheten av krock-kuddens utvidgningsområde: detta kan orsaka 
allvarliga skador om krock-kudden används. 

• Låt endast kvalificerad personal underhålla enheten. Om enheten 
skadas, ogiltigförklaras garantin. 

Hantera SIM-och minneskort 
• Ta inte ut kortet medan enheten överför data eller tillhandahåller 

information, detta kan leda till förlust av data och / eller skada 
enheten� 

• Skydda korten från stötar, statisk elektricitet och elektriska 
störningar från andra enheter. Ta bort eventuell smuts från kortet 
med en mjuk trasa. 

• Rör inte de guldfärgade kontakterna och terminaler med bara 
fingrarna eller metallföremål. 

• Kontrollera att du har tillgång till larmtjänster. Det är möjligt att 
nödsamtal inte går att ringa från enheten i vissa områden eller 
under vissa omständigheter. Innan du går till avlägsna eller mindre 
bebyggda områden, se till att du har alternativa sätt att kontakta 
personal och räddningstjänst. 

Lagrad data i telefonen: Se till att du säkerhetskopierar viktiga data. 
• NGM ansvarar inte för dataförlust. 
• Dela inte ut upphovsrättsskyddat material. 
Om du har spelat in upphovsrättsskyddat material, dela inte ut det 
till andra utan tillstånd från ägaren av innehållet. Det kan bryta mot 
copyright-och sekretesslagar. NGM är inte ansvarig för eventuella 
rättsliga tvister på grund av olaglig användning av skyddat material på 
uppdrag av användaren� 
Korrekt avfallshantering av produkten  
Elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall. Gäller inom EU och andra europeiska 
länder med separerad samling. 

Varumärket som appliceras på produkten, på tillbehör 
eller dokumentationen anger att produkten och relativa 
elektroniska tillbehör (till exempel laddare, hörlurar och 
USB-kabel) inte får kastas tillsammans med annat 
hushållsavfall. För att undvika skador eller hälsoskador 
orsakade av olämplig avfallshantering uppmanas 
användaren att separera produkten och alla tillbehör 
från andra typer av avfall och att återvinna dem på ett 

ansvarsfullt sätt för att göra bästa möjliga återanvändning av de 
naturliga källorna. 
Privata användare ombeds att kontakta återförsäljaren från vilken 
produkten köptes eller det lokala kontoret för insamling av separerade 
avfall och material-återvinning. Företagsanvändare uppmanas att 
kontakta återförsäljaren från vilken produkten köptes och kontrollera 
villkoren i kontraktet. Denna produkt och tillbehör får inte kastas 
tillsammans med annatkommersiellt avfall. 
Korrekt avfallshantering av batteriprodukten 
Kunden har rätten till förfogande av den köpta produkten när man köper 
en ny produkt i ett ett-till-ett-förhållande. Gäller inom EU och andra 
europeiska länder med separerad kassering av batterier. 

Varumärket appliceras på batteriet eller på 
dokumentationen/ förpackningen som indikerar att 
obrukbara batterier inte får kastas med annat 
hushållsavfall. Där representerade, kemiska 
beteckningar som Hg, Cd eller Pb visar att batterierna 
innehåller kvicksilver, kadmium eller bly i högre 
mängder än enligt UE 2006/66 refererade riktlinjer. Om 

batterierna inte hanteras på rätt sätt, kan deras substanser skada 
människor, djur eller miljö och hälsa. Avyttringen ska ske i enlighet med 
faktiska lagkrav, annars finns det påföljder för olaglig deponering av 
detta avfall. 
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Förnekanden: innehåll och tjänster 
Delar av innehållet och vissa tjänster som är tillgängliga via denna enhet 
är tredjeparts egendom och skyddas av upphovsrätt, patent, varumärke 
och / eller lagar om immateriella rättigheter. Dessa innehåll och tjänster 
erbjuds unikt för personligt och icke kommersiellt bruk. 
Du kan inte använda innehåll eller tjänster på ett sätt som inte har 
godkänts av ägaren av innehållet eller servicechef. Utan att begränsa 
det föregående, förutom i fall att ägaren till innehåll eller servicechef 
gör det, kan du inte ändra, kopiera, publicera, ladda upp, transkribera, 
överföra, översätta, sälja eller skapa härledda objekt och du kan inte 
utnyttja, distribuera allt innehåll på något sätt eller tjänster som 
visualiseras genom denna enhet� 
“Innehåll och tjänster från tredje part erbjuds” SOM DE ÄR “.   
NGM garanterar inte att innehåll och tjänster på så sätt 
tillhandahålls, uttryckligen eller underförstått, för något ändamål.   
NGM säger ifrån sig alla underförstådda garantier, inklusive 
men inte begränsat till, garantier för säljbarhet eller lämplighet 
för ett visst ändamål. NGM garanterar inte riktigheten, 
giltigheten, aktualitet, lagligheten eller fullständigheten av 
innehåll eller tjänster som är tillgängliga via denna enhet.   
Under inga omständigheter, inklusive försumlighet, skall NGM vara 
ansvarig, vare sig i kontrakt eller kränkning, för några direkta, indirekta, 
tillfälliga, särskilda eller följdskador, advokatkostnader, kostnader 
eller andra skador som uppstår till följd av eller i samband med, 
någon information som finns i, eller som en följd av användningen av 
något innehåll eller tjänst av dig eller någon tredje part, även om det 
informerats om möjligheten av sådana skador. 
Tredjepartstjänster kan avslutas eller avbrytas när som helst, och 
NGM lämnar ingen utfästelse eller garanti att något innehåll eller 
tjänst kommer att finnas tillgänglig under en tid. Innehåll och tjänster 
överförs av tredje part via nätverk och överföringsresurser av vilket 
NGM inte har någon kontroll. Utan att begränsa allmängiltigheten i 
denna ansvarsfriskrivning, NGM frånsäger sig uttryckligen allt ansvar 

för eventuella avbrott eller tillfälliga avstängningar av innehåll eller 
tjänster som är tillgängliga via denna enhet. 
NGM är varken ansvarig eller skyldig för kundservice relaterade till 
innehåll och tjänster. Alla frågor eller begäran om tjänst till innehåll eller 
tjänster bör göras direkt till respektive innehåll och tjänsteleverantörer. 
NGM accepterar inte, och frånsäger sig allt ansvar från brott mot 
upphovsrätten eller brott mot moraliska rättigheter som följande; 
skivomslag /album/ musikstycken som laddats ner av användare på 
NGM:s musikspelare. Användarna måste se till att de kan hämta och 
ändra skivomslag i form av licens av leverantören. NGM godkänner 
en sammanhängande utvecklingspolitik och förbehåller sig rätten 
att göra ändringar och förbättringar i varje produkt utan föreskrivna 
upplysningar. Under inga omständigheter kan NGM hållas ansvarig för 
data eller vinstförlust eller annan skada. 
Sekretess varningar 
Om rättigheter för personer som är intresserade av att göra video/ bild-
och/eller ljudinspelningar: Den NGM-utrustning som du har köpt kan 
innehålla teknologiska enheter som möjliggör inspelning av bilder och/
eller videon och hämta, förmedla och/eller utspridda bilder, ljud och 
röst också i realtid och för att spela in telefonsamtal. Bilder, videoklipp, 
ljud, röst och namn är personuppgifter - ibland känsliga sådana - och 
kan vara upphovsrättsskyddade eller vara föremål för tredje parts 
immateriella rättigheter. Dessutom att spela in ett telefonsamtal utan 
tillstånd från den man kommunicerar med bryter mot lagar av gällande 
bestämmelser i den berörda landet� 
Användaren av enheten skall följaktligen: 
• Respektera koden om skydd av personuppgifter. 
• Följa de skyldigheter när det gäller datasäkerhet. 
• Respektera rätten till bild och porträtt och alla bestämmelser om 

upphovsrätt och immateriell och industriell äganderätt. 
• Se till att den som aktivt spelar in ett telefonsamtal, att den som 

kommunicerar tillåter det och att inspelningen inte bryter mot 
gällande lag� 

• NGM är inte ansvarig för den olagliga användningen av sina enheter 
av sina användare�




